mtco.

RSN vk iu k)
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

PLK-G2008H

B R CONTENTS Page

% X 1 BB CONSHUGHOR -+« ++++=+sssssrrrsnsnsnsssssssstat s e e e e 1
& K il 1B A bed & itS ACCESSONES: -+ +w===++rrrrrrreessrrsrrrreeaaisurareeeaann. 2
B8 LY M M (1) Sewingmechanism(1) s -s-sesesresereseriiiarnia 4
[D] # L0 # M (2 Sewingmechanism(2) s eseeresee e i 6
h X M M Presserbarlifing Mechanism: - - s eeesesrseeeerin e, 8
£ % B Y # M (1) Upperthread timmer mechanism(1):« - -« sseeemrmomesrecen. 10
% ¥ YU # # (2 Upperthread timmer mechanism(2):« -« wsereeeeseseomaenennas 12
T % B U # B Lowerthread HimMmer MMEChANISTY: -+« sscesreeerereaammeaieenn. 14
%0 B F M M Thread guide mEChANiSM: - e 16
% OB E B OB KM K BobbinWINdEr MEChAniSm:«« - - rrrrrrrrresserrrrrreeeaiiirraeeaan, 18
X — Y T — T JU #E B XY table MEChANISIY: -+ www--sreeeerrrrreeaarnmeesianereainneneeaiaeess 20
[M] Z 0 ME A VVOrK NOIIEr MECHGNISITY -+« e sreeeseremerarerameeaeeaieeaeeans 2
[N] 8 # B % # # (1) Cableandair Components(1) - =, 24
El BL % B % # # (2 Cableandair COMpONENtS(R) - swrrrremsmssmsrssssisisies 26
@ BL #% B2 % # # (3 Cableandair COMpONENts(3) -« wwwrrremseeemssessisisiss 28
IE 1+ B 2 (1) ACCESSOHES(1): 7+ wsrsrsmsssssans st 30
1+ = a (D) ACCEBEOHER(Z) -+ +eressssrerssssisist st st )

& Bl INGX oo 34

P-318 202104




EHamI—FDORERNX
SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

1. ER&3I—FIZDLVT CONCERNING PARTS CODE.
BEEIIEXINAIGEE. BRI—FEEHMS LS,
Please inform the part number, when these parts are ordered.

— SLUES
Sewing machine parts
— HIERTI
Sewing machine model
— 34 — & — @&
Model No. Specification Description

| | [

( StandEfdngarts) M : :

(1 (2) ® 4) (5 (8) o) ® 9
43 &0 0

(i) (M9

] - [ ]

TR (1) T (2) e
“— Specification(1) “— Specification(2) “— Description
HE/NYER R
—— Common parts
IUUERR
— Sewing machine parts
151 — PLK-G%& 5l
Example PLK-G Series
— PLK-G2008H — (EH4E — E—4h/\—
Standard Motor cover

| | [
(somim ) IMJ|H|[2]|8||A||O0]|8][4]]9

Standard Parts
¢)) (2) (3 4 (5) (6) @) (8) (9)
(%E'J‘%%‘Bn”n ) M{[9(|O0]|]|4]]|T1 211013 ||7
Common Parts | |

IR M4 FURE6 PFRARY
— Screw size M4 —— Length of — Screw(Pan head screw)
screw 6

2. ZEBEY—2(ZDL T CONCERNING MODIFICATION MARK.
EEY—IVMIC*x BE0HAMAEIE. R, TELGEDERREAHYET DT, TEXDOBRICIKIIHERADRZD
HEBSLEDETIE LS,
The parts marked with * in the modification column has been changed the shape or size etc. So when these
modified parts are ordered please inform the serial number of the sewing machine.

T —RBISOVTORBRE L, ZOMENEAIERSN-HERZZRLES.
HOTRAICHISER L. WEOHENTONL-O. AP OHELSNDEET
FERShTWSIEENHYET.

Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are Indicated model of these parts
are registered firstly. Parts are used for not only the indicated model, but also
another models, in reason of New development, improvement after.



ERERK
CONSTRUCTION

s

SV
Sewing machine head

i " RITE
Cotton stand

T—I
Table & stand
BAE/ AR

Operation panel

SUUEREIE—4
Main motor

i g

Control box

TIRRAIF
Foot switch

E1 : FigNo.DERBELTVWENRRIEEARTIIGT S LIIHEFTE A BYMITXHHIELLET,

Remarks 1) The parts which Fig.No. are not marked are not available individually.
It can be supplied with the whole component.




ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

&R

(103)

104

113

154 155

114

116 115

151 (114) 150




[BI1&&REf%
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig %% #&m3—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
B 101 M90409037 SW-PW pju\’*:/’ MAX 10 e Screw MAX {0 rrrrrrrrrrmnnnneeeeenn. 1
Y B 102 MB18A9339 R HASIN = e Link GOVEr- =« srsrrrneeneaneeneennans 1
B 103 M91071004 SW-MW7 FTLFA RS MAXB:---rvrvrenenn Screw MAX8:- - -rrrrmrermnreraeaaneans 5
B 104 MH28A0849 TN = MOLOr GOVEr: " rrmrrrmmrrranneeaaneenns 1
B 105 M91067004 SW—pW'fﬁ?,ﬁ-;\’*:j MBEX10:rrrrmmrrnnn Screw MEXT0 - x--rrrrmmrrrmnernnneenns 3
B 106 MH28A0880 E iy 2 R LR Arm side cover:- - rrrrrrraariaaaaan 1
B 107 MH28A0742 7 T COVEr  + v s e rrm e 1
B 108 M91059004 SW—pW'fﬁ?,ﬁ-;\’*:j MAX12 - rernmeennn Screw MAXT2- -« rrrrrrmmre e nnennns 2
B 109 M90357037 pﬂ-ag‘yt°y*:j L IR T Screw TAP-V 3X8:-rrrrrrrrrrnnunnneenn. 2
Y% B 110 MB18A0132 FT 7 e Oil reservoir Cover:- - - = rrrrrrrrnsannns. 1
% B 111 MB18E0139 FAWBSG e Oil reServoir:- =« rrrrrrrrmmsnneeeeennnn. 1
% B 112 MB18A2476 AN =t SpaCer- - e 1
B 113 MH28A0802 —\717|}|~°)( .................................. Holder- -+ - rrrrrmmmmnnnnnnnnennnnnn. 1
B 114 M95003017 FITAYVHYR MEXG v v vverereaeanaaaenns Bolt MOX8:rxrrrrrrmerernnresnnnennnnnns 4
B 115 M91803022  OyhYTHYEK 4UE Wb MBX40- -+ - -vnvv - Bolt MBXAQ+ -« + v+ v v emeenenneaneanens 1
B 116 M90823050 Eb“f\:ﬂ“b‘* Qe e Washer 8-« rrrrrrrrreiiiiinnnnnnnnnnn, 2
% B 117 MS10A1456 VUL L R P PR PP PR Ball bearing: -« xrsrormrarrr e 2
Y% B 118 MB18B1601 R e e Guide plate -« = rrrrrrmrria 1
B 119 M94002017 EITFAVIID MAXG -+ v v Bolt MAX8: - rrrrrrrmmmnnnnsnseeeennnns 2
Y% B 120 MB60A0750 T Bushing: -+« rrrrrrmrmrar 1
B 121 M92075045 FYR M8 v v v e Nut M8 rrrrr e 1
B 122 M94005037 PHIRY MAXG:+ v v rerrar e Screw MAX8: - rrrrrerrnnnnrereeiinnns 6
Y B 123 MH28A0339 X=YHN =34 e X=Y cover (R)-+ - rrrerrereenrnennenennns 1
Y B 124 MH28A 1339 X=YHN =BG eeeeeeee X=Y cover (L)-«-rrrrrrremrnrnrnmneenencns 1
B 125 M90361037 PHIRY MBXTG v orrerrrmr s Screw M3XT16:rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnenennns 4
Y% B 126 ME28E0339 XAN =AYIRFIE e X cover plate (R)« -+ rerrerrnrensennenes 1
Y B 127 ME28E1339 XAN = BHIAFER Yo e vee e X cover plate (L)-« - rrrrrrrrreneenennns 1
Y% B 128 ME28A0470 AN e Slide plate:- - = rrrrrrmrrmririaa, 1
Y% B 129 ME28A0797 i iy 20 | R R PR Protection film: ==+ rrrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnns 3
B 130 M90990002 ETRY MAXG: + e v v e Screw MAX8: - rrrrrrrmmnnrreer s 4
% B 131 M90906003  TIETHY 9/64(40)XB.2: -+ vvrvvrrernesn Screw 9/64(40)X3.2: -+ rvreetaieenns 2
Y% B 132 M94001030 |")‘/1$‘/‘ MB serrrerrressrsennnannnsaanns Special screw M5« -«-rsrrrereenaaeaan, 2
Y% B 133 M90573080 Thty ¢5.7 ............................. Rubber plug ¢5.7 ....................... 2
Y% B 134 M90883080 Thty (1)8.8 ............................. Rubber plug ¢3.3 ....................... 2
Y% B 135 MSO01A0361 AR e LatCh s rrrrrrreemmnnnnnnnsneeeeeennns 1
Y% B 136 MB61A0650 -J-_}Hﬁ/f KN=5:crrrrrrerrieennnnnnnnnnn, Knurled knobs KN=5: -« srrrrrreeennns 1
% B 137 M90906003  TIETHY 9/64(40)XB.2: -+ vvrvvnernesn Screw 9/64(40)X3.2: -+ rvreeraieenns 2
Y B 138 MH28A4339 SUSB RN = e Cylinder cover: -« - rrrrrrenennenaenaen, 1
Y% B 139 MS10A0192 47/\“* .................................. Leaf spring .............................. 1
Y% B 140 MB18A0101 ,\U,fl] ................................... Needle plate:-«--=-==rrrrrrreeneeaennns 1
Y% B 141 M90605010 B2 3/32(56)XA4=+rvrrrrrereaan Screw 3/32(56)X 4+ rrrrrrarrnrneaianans 2
Y% B 142 MB18A0830 AR Face plate:--«--«--rrrerreereeien.. 1
Y B 143 MB18A0584 FUE VRN = Thread take—up cover: == «=« = orerrereen. 1
Y B 144 M91404017 AAYRN R IUR MAXTG o eevreee e Stud bolt MAXT5--rrrrerrnnnnnnnnnnnann, 1
Y B 145 M91405017 AAYRNRIVR MAXBO - - vvvee et Stud bolt MAX80 - --rrrrrrrrnnnnnnnenann, 1
B 146 M91330004 SW_pW7°§7,ﬁ-¢\’*:j MBEX8:r v v rrrrrnnenns Screw MBX8 - rrrrrrrrrmrerannernnnennns 1
Y B 147 MB18A0251 "J")'f|~7]'ﬂ'I 7]"“”]“}70 ...................... Top thread holder oil cup: =+« =+ 2
Y B 148 M91254045 OYAGFYF 3/16(32)+vvvrrerrrareennanann. Nut 9/32(32) - vvrrrrrrreneneneananann. 1
Y B 149 MB18A0157 ARTIFAR G e Thread guide bar- =« +«-xrrereaeeeeen. 1
Y B 150 ME18A0780 DIRRIVA v Felt holder- = ssrrrrrrrreiiiiiiinnnnns 1
Y B 151 ME18A0740 i SRR P PP Feltrrrrrrrrrrrennnnnniie i, 1
Y% B 152 M91910080 TLEY D19rrrvrere s Rubber plug @19+« rerrereeeieenennes 5
Y B 153 M91183080 RV P08+ Rubber plug @108+« rrrereneeneenen. 5
B 154 MH28A0337 FaaAG FHIAT e Oil filler assy.-«=x=rrrrrrrrrmeaeeeae. 1
B 155 M91054004 SW_pW7°§7,ﬁ-¢\’*:j MAXB:rvrrrrrnnenns Screw MAX8 - rrrrrrrrrrernnnernnnennns 5
B 156 M98006017 EITFAVIYR MBX12: v v v vevaennnninns Bolt M8X12: -+ rrrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2008H B ERRERLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 3 PLK-G2008H



e VERE(T)
SEWING MECHANISM(1)

902

101 102 103

[TFE] LEHB)ZHETIEXNINLEE. LBICET—/RECRAORIEIMIIATEY FEA,
[Note] When ordering the arm shaft (108 ) as a unit, taper hole on the arm shaft is not
processed.




[CIHEL 48T
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% C 101 MB18A0582 FUE e Take—up lever--«-x-r-rmrereremeaeaeanns 1
%* C 102 M92004015  4'UAY 5/16(24)X16.5: -« - vrvrerreess Screw 5/16(24)X16.57 « -+« +x+xxeeereeses 1
Y C 103 M91807045 OyhHFyh 9/32(28)+ v rvrrvrenrerreneenns Nut 9/32(28) -+ rrrrerermrerrnreneeneenns 1
Y% C 104 MB18A0412 FUEYARY G Thread take—up roller stud- =« --=-==++- 1
Y C 105 MB18A2411 FOYAURUGT AR oo ROllEr= - - rrnrrmrrmneaneaeae i 1
Y C 105 MB18A0411 AOYAUAUGT AR (LR ) v eveemeeeeaeneens Roller (L=size)- ===+ = rrrrerrararnenenn. *
Y% C 105 MB18A1411 AOYAYAUIT AR (LLY AR eveeemeeenenns Roller (LL=size): == = rrrereseaenenns *
Y C 106 M90804065 I O E-type retaining ring- -« = rorroreeens 1
Y C 107 MB18A0581 FUE IR e Thread take—up cam:«= = rsrsreeseaenns 1
Y% C 108 ME18A0230 B e Arm shafteccrrrrrrremr i 1
Y C 109 MB18A0231 VAN L | PP Hook shaft bushing= ==« -+=+=rrereneenen. 1
Y% C 110 MB18A0740 G DRI IIIR v Feltrrrrrrrrrrereenneninninnnennns, 3
Y C 111 M91635001 FARY 1/4(A0)KB =+ v v rerrrnrneneaeens Screw 1/4(40)X6 - -vrrrrrrrnennenenens 2
% C 112 MB18A0456 G GATARG e Arm shaft thrust supporter--«=««-«=++=++" 1
Y% C 113 MB18A0234 "}7‘/”}'}'7]}']}[/ ............................ Arm shaft bushing (Middlg)-=--rrrrerreres 1
Y% C 114 MB18A0233 "}7‘/")"}‘/[])"]}[/ ........................... Arm shaft bushing (Right) ................ 1
% C 116 M92005022  BYhHA b 5/16(24)X21 «+vvvvrvrernsnenss Bolt 5/16(24)X21«+++ =+ v ererneseseensns 2
¥ C 117 M91523001  FARY 15/64(28)X15++w v rvrerreereenees Screw 15/64(28)X 15+ -+« wxvenrseensnn 3
% C 118 MO1140002  EFHY 11/64(40)X12 - v revrerensnsnsns Screw 11/64(40)X 12+« -+ vrernrnesnss 2
Y% C 119 MB18A4339 ,\U;I;“l‘)j],\“_f’l/_|~ ........................ Needle bar cover plate- -+« +==seese- 1
Y% C 120 MB18A7339 7]"&17'?"’}7]/\“— ............................ Presser bar cover: === rrrrrrrrannanans 1
W C 121 MB18A0663 MR TAG - oveeee Bushing for presser bar upper- -+ ++ 1
Y% C 122 MB18A0660 ,\IJ;';‘H} .................................. Needle bar- -« rrrrrrrrmrmeemnneennneens 1
Y% C 123 MB18A0665 NEGEE Needle bar holder: -« ==« srrermneeennen, 1
Y% C 124 MB18A0664 NYRGVRRY v Needle bar lower bushing: ==+« +===+==-+e" 1
% C 125 M91107022 Y YEF IS 11/64(40)X8.5x - vvveveeenns Bolt 11/64(40)X8.5+ - rrevvrnnreeeees 1
Y C 126 MB18A0128 IV e Needl@: -+ rrrrrrrrrnneennneennneennnns 1
Y% C 127 MB18A3180 ,\IJ;';“H},fHJIT ............................. Needle bar thread guide: -+ ===+ 1
Y C 128 M91633001 FARY 1/4(40)K2.5¢x + v vrrernrnrrennenennn Screw 1/4(40)X2.5x = vrvrrrnrnernenenenn, 1
¥ C 129 M91524002  E5HY 15/64(28)X14: v rnvererneneanes Screw 15/64(28)X14- -+« vrvenernenenn 2
% C 130 MO1524001 A%V 15/64(28)X3.4- - v vovrvrereeeene Screw 15/64(28)X3.4+ +«+«+xrrrrrrreanses 1
Y C 131 M91634001 OYAITFHYER ALY 1/4(40)XKG -+ vvrerernn Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« - rrrrrrnrnrnrneenens 2
Y% C 132 MB18A0662 NEGHTUHY e Needle bar crank adapter:--«--=-+=+==+-- 1
¥ C 133 M91600010 B2 9/32(28)K 11w vrrrrrnrennnieenann. Screw 9/32(28)X 11w rererererenenenanns 2
Y% C 134 MB18A6454 NEGITIRYR S e Needle bar crank rod shaft-------=««+===++ 1
Y% C 135 MB18A0661 NJEGITUIRYE e Needle bar crank rod- -« -« ==rereneen- 1
Y% C 136 M91807045 OYB9Fh 9/32(28) ¢ - v rvrrvrnrneneerenanns Nut 9/32(28) - v rvrrrrrrnrernrenenenenns 1
Y% C 137 MB18A7454 T_,\°_|:°~J ............................... Taper pin-«- - oreorrrrrraeaeaeaaaan 1
Y% C 138 MG30A0740 JIJUP e Feltrrrrrrrrrrrreeeennnnnnnnnnnneneeeenn, 1
Y C 901 ME18E1230 O AT Arm shaft agsy. =+« rerrerrmrearenrnens, 1
¥ C 902 MB18E0682 NR I I RYIAT oo Pulley @ssy.- -« rrrrrerrerrnsennenanns 1
Y ENIFPLK-E2008H3t B &R M E RLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 5 PLK-G2008H



[D] #EL HERE(2)
SEWING MECHANISM(2)

156

114 115 116 "7

@l“

121
137 139 140 T—g

125 135 136

107

108 142 113

109

10 111 112

119

120

2
131 130 129 (148) 150 149 148 147

[TEE] T#(126)ZHERKTIEXSAIGE. THICET—AEVAORIEIMIEATEY FHA,
[Note] When ordering the bottom shaft (126) as a unit, taper hole on the bottom shaft is
not processed.




[DI%ELHE4E(2)
SEWING MECHANISM (2)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
% D 101 MO1523001 A%y 15/64(28)X15 - - vvvvrernesns Screw 15/64(28)X15: +«+x+ v ereenreess 2
% D 102 MB18A0350 AFAYN AYYURL - v e Vertical rod eccentric cam---------==-+--- 1
Y D 103 MB18A0914 A 1 s R R R Gauge & roller-= -« rrrrrrerrneenenan. 1
Y% D 104 ME18A0955 BFOYR v Vertical rod--- - --rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnneaans 1
Y D 105 MB18A0327 AFAYNAUYURLYIN Y e Side plate-- - rrrrrraeie i 1
% D 106 MOT119011  LHFEY 11/64(40)K6.8+ -+ -+ v ererene Screw 11/64(40)X6.8+ -+« + =« wrerrrrrsess 2
Y% D 107 M98014021 OYAITFYER IR M8X18- - - vvneneneenans Bolt M8X 18-« +vrrvrrrrrnneeneeneeneennns 3
Y% D 108 MB18A1833  AZ7YAY JRIAGI v rrvvrrreerereieeees Large pendulum hook shaft bushing------- 1
Y« D 109 ME18A0756 AATYT- Large pendulum: -« -« rsseenseenmennns 1
Y% D 110 M90301080 FAEY P32(2.9)X3rrrrrrrmreirennnnns Plug:---- = rsrrrerrnaeeaeaa 1
s D 111 MB18A0688 RAIN AT e Brogk--«rr-rrrrrmrrranne e 1
Y D 112 M91111045 OYN9FIb 11/64(40) -+ v vvreernrnenaenans Nut 11/64(40) - - -vrerrmrmmnenenanaeaans 2
Y% D 113 MB18A0454 FAIYAYS e Large pendulum shaft-«-«---c-coemeeeenes 1
Y D 114 MB18A0955 AFOYRUUE Y G Vertical rod connecting shaft-«-««+«=+++++ 1
Y% D 115 MB18A0757 by L) R R PR Small pendulum= ==« = errrrreaaan 1
Y% D 116 MB18A1412 APYTAAY G rer v Pendulum roller stud: -+ - rrrreeemnnnnns 1
Y% D 117 MB18A0325 AYARGE e Small pendulum square block= ===+« -+==++ 1
Y D 118 M91808045 OYATFIP 9/32(28) +vvvrrerernrrennenann. Nut 9/32(28) - +vrrerrrersernenennnnann. 1
Y% D 119 MB18A3740 DRI TIIVR o v e Lower shaft bushing felt- -« «=resreses 1
Y% D 120 MB18A0452 ‘/']‘/")"}‘/EI)U)UL ........................... Lower shaft bushing right= -« = «=xe=- 1
% D 121 M91635001 FARY 1/4(A0)KB =+ v v rerrrarseneaeens Screw 1/4(40)X6 - -vrrerrrnrnemnenenens 2
% D 122 M91525001  bA%Y 15/64(28)KT««rrrverrrsreseenens Screw 15/64(28)X7 -« +x« v rrrrereeneanes 1
Y% D 123 MB18A0833 AFARGH v Thrust supporter:« -« = srrerraraeaenss 1
Y% D 124 MB18A9454 3/“31‘717-°)(b“*|:°~/ ........................... Top feed lifting pin- -+« xrremrerreeenaen, 1
Y% D 125 MB18A0451 DR HIIAY e veveee Lower shaft bushing left-««-«=-«=resrene- 1
Y% D 126 MB18A0450 SR D HooK shaftr - rrrrrrrrrrreeiiiininnnnns 1
Y% D 127 MB18A0611 PUE e Driver: - rrrrrrrrrrr ittty 1
Y% D 128 MB18A0123 B e Bobbin: - r s 1
Y% D 129 MB18A0121 ;]-;HJ‘-\; .................................. Caldron - rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnne i, 1
Y% D 130 MB18A0742 7]'7“:"_\77’)7 ................................ Caldron cover: - rrrrrrrrrnnnnnnseeeanas 1
% D 131 M91209001  AAN'TTERARY 3/16(28)- -+ vvvvvenen Screw 3/16(28): ««+xxrrrrrrrrreeaienn 2
Y% D 132 ME18A1572 ;]-;HJ“-(,\‘* ............................... Caldron spring ........................... 2
Y% D 133 MB18A0120 P INner hooK =+« rrrrrrrmmmsrsssseeeeennnns 1
Y% D 134 MB18A8454 F=IN=E Taper pin:-e- rsrrerrrerarnea i 1
Y% D 135 MB18A0154 DRARTUFA LG oo Lower thread guide plate: -+« «=++==- 1
Y% D 136 M93015021 7-}-\)3{,-&5;‘;‘»} (M3)rrvrrrmrrenraennanns Bolt M3 v rrrrrrrmmmnneeen e 2
% D 137 M91526001  hA%Y 15/64(28)X10.57 -+« = rrvrrerenesss Screw 15/64(28)X10.5++«+w+xwreeeenens 1
Y% D 138 MB18A2740 VA AR TIIb s Feed connecting felt- -+« srereerensenes 1
% D 139 M91253003  TIETHY 3/16(32)X 15w« wvnvrrvreeness Screw 3/16(32)X 15+« wvrrrrneeneenens 1
% D 140 M91103017  AA7YIVINYYAEY 11/64(40)X24-+ -+ - -+ Screw 11/64(40)X24 - -+« +xrreenereenenns 2
% D 141 MB18B8601 AATVIAYIISAG (B) - oveverrr e Large pendulum side plate:---=-===+==-+-" 1
% D 142 MB18B7601 AATVAYDFSAR (A) v overem e Large pendulum side plate- ===+« 1
%* D 143 M96031021  ByhHTFYHR IS 15/64(28)- -+ ----vvove - Bolt 15/64(28)- + -+« +x v sveeeeeenen 1
Y D 144 ME18A0950 DIN = e Lever - rrrrrrrrrnnnnainaaaa i 1
D 145 M91053020 H*»‘/‘ MAXG:rrrrrrrrme i, Screw MAXE: - rrrrrrrremnnnneeeann. 1
D 146 M91007045 FYR MAe e Nut M4eeeeee e 1
D 147 M91012004 7°§7,{-}-;\’*:j MAX3E - vrerarreranrenneens Screw MAX35: -« vrrrrrreranneennnenanns 1
D 148 M94026017 EITFAVIID MAXG -+ v v v Bolt MAX8:wrrrrreernnnnnnnenniiinnns 4
Y D 149 ME10A0705 INRAHPTAG e Spring holder= -+« rrrrrrmreeeeiae, 1
Y D 150 ME18A0572 IVRFN R SPring - rsrrr 1
D 151 M94019017 -|377'-,f\/l7-‘\}|N MAXT4e oo Bolt MAXT4: - rrrreerinnninnnnnnnnnan 2
Y% D 152 ME10A0154 FUFAR oo Adapter: -« rerrrrr 1
Y D 153 M90331060 B = 1
Y D 154 ME18A0300 BARGYT e Bobbin opener: -« s 1
% D 155 ME18A0454 YNYES G Shaft: -errrrrrrrmreranr s 1
% D 156 M91505002  EFHY 15/64(28)X13.5: «wrrerrevresess Screw 15/64(28)X13.5+++«+x v vrereerene 1
Y D 901 MB18E0450 YR HRIRT e Hook shaft assy. =+« rrrmrrmrereeeann, 1
Y ENIFPLK-E2008H3t B &R M E RLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 7 PLK-G2008H



[E] sz
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

(120) (128 150 149




[E1ch iz 48
PRESSER BAR LIFTING MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
% E 101 M91528015  4'UAY" 15/64(28)X10.3: - rrerrerereness Screw 15/64(28)X10.3+ + -+« +rrrreenenss 2
Y% E 102 MB18A0725 [ 4, e D LR R Lifting lever- -« xrmrmrmrnremencaeaanns 1
Y% E 103 M98005017 -|37-7-,fyl7-‘7|N MBXA40: - rrrrrrerernnnnns Bolt M8X40: -+ rrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnnaaans 2
Y E 104 MB18F2501 F=PARLYFHIGT e e AUtO SWitch assy. =« rrrrrrrrrrarnaeann, 1
% E 105 M91510003  TILESHY 15/64(28)XT - - -v+rvrverensns Screw 15/64(28)XT -+« -« xrxrrrreaeansns 2
Y E 106 MB18A0912 ERTH YR e Lifting link adapter- -« -+« ssseneeenns. 1
Y E 107 M91525002 X7 R 94 15/64(28) - -+ -r-vvvi s Knee lifter rod screw 15/64(28)- -« ------- 1
Y E 108 MB18A1254 b/ 4 S DRI Lifting lever- =« - rrrermrnmenmenenan. 1
¥ E 109 M96032021  OYAYTHYFR L 1/4(40)- - --vvvmvnens Bolt 1/4(40)« -+« +rvermeeneeeneanenes 1
Y E 110 MB18A1784 [ 4 o Ay R Knee lifter rod:----==rrrrrrrrrmnnnneeens. 1
% E 111 MB18A4910 ERTH YUY e Lifting link ===« -eerremrenaeenaeenaann. 1
% E 112 MB18A0261 AHTFITEYRY e Thumb SCrew: -« rrsrrermmrernnneenn. 1
¥ E 113 MB18A1261 FHIFIIEYRY YR e errrrrnrreeeeees Presser bar SCrew set- -« cxceeeseen 1
Y E 114 MB18A0259 AHIFITEYNFreeer e Presser bar spring:«--«-rerrerrareareaens 1
Y% E 115 MB18A0265 AHIR T LR AP N Presser bar guide plate:-««=+«=-+==rr===+ 1
Y% E 116 MB18A0973 O—F— 70T = v ererrrrrnnnanenaeaans Roller follower: =« =rrrrerrrmnemninennns 1
Y% E 117 M90305064 7\7°IJ~JI)°|:°~J T Spring pin 3X12- -+ rerrrnrennernnaenns 2
% E 118 M91252003 VIETFY 3/16(32)X9.5x -+ vvrrvrreeeennn Screw 3/16(32)X9.57 + - rrrrrrrnrrnrenees 2
Y% E 119 MB18A0254 AHIR YT XA AP G Presser bar guide shaft-«=-«==-r=sreene- 1
Y% E 120 MB18A1454 GIAIYYSGY e Top feed link shaft- ===« resrremrenaeenn, 5
Y% E 121 MB18A1265 AHIR ST E e Presser bar lifting bracket =« -+ «=+«=++-+-- 1
Y E 122 M91633001 FARY 1/4(40)K2.5¢ + v vrrernrnenennenanns Screw 1/4(40)X2.5x v rvrrrnrnennenenenn, 1
* E 123 MB18A1664 AR IAFIR GYaM - vvverrrerreeeennns Bushing for presser bar lower----«-+-+--- 1
E 124 M95002017 FTTTAYYR MBXT2 - oot Bolt MBX12 e rrerrnen i, 1
Y% E 125 MB18A0256 AT Clamp frame:- -« = rrrmrmrreenraeaens 1
Y% E 126 MB18A0262 AHIR G Presser bar- - rrrrerrmrrrrriiiiiaa. 1
Y% E 127 M91634001 OYAITFYER ALY 1/4(40)K6G - vvrerernn Screw 1/4(40)X6 -« -vrrrrrrnrnrnrneenens 2
Y% E 128 M90808065 Eb“l]b{g ................................ E-type retaining ring: -+« = rorrarenrens 6
Y% E 129 MB18A0274 GIAGYG T (QL) e rererrerere s Top feed rock shaft crank (front):-«--+--- 1
E 130 M96030021 Dyj]l)yj-\y:‘:;k‘}” MBXTE s eerrrrneneeeenns Bolt MEX15 -+ rrrrrrrrrmmnnnnnnnennnnnns 1
¥ E 131 M91525001  bA%Y 15/64(28)KT -« rrrverrrerereenens Screw 15/64(28)X7 -« rwrrrrrrneneanes 2
* E 132 MB18A0232  JTAD)Y YRR v vvvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeees Top feed rock shaft metal (left)----------" 1
Y E 133 MB18A0284 A e Top feed rock shaft-« -« rerereeseeenans 1
* E 134 MB18A0287 VAP GYYRAR e e eeeeeee e Top feed rock shaft metal (right)--«------ 1
Y E 135 M93301045 OYATFYIb 11/32(28) - vrvrererreenrnenens Nut 11/32(28)+vrrrerrernenenennaannns 1
¥ E 136 M92006022  OYhIK b 5/16(18)X18 -« v rvrrvrvesens Bolt 5/16(18)X18 =+ +verermeeaeennn 1
¥ E 137 M90831050 A DYYRN G YRS I Rr v vvrrrrrrreeeann WaSher-« - r rrrrrrnrenenneneeieenennen. 1
Y E 138 MB18A1293 A YRYR e Top feed rod- -« rrrrrrrrrrrneeaenaenns 1
¥ E 139 M90301017 BIADYTYR G YRS e QOr@W: * - w e 1
Y% E 140 M91635001 FARY 1/4(A0)KB =+ v v rrrrrrserieaeens Screw 1/4(40)X6 - rvrrerrrnrnemnenenens 2
Y E 141 MB18A0461 :/an‘}lr‘jJA ............................... Top feed lifting cam:= =+« - rororeeereen 1
Y% E 142 M91802035 DN FIGEYRY e QOrEW: "t et 1
Y E 143 M91808045 D‘ﬂ]’)‘]“yb 0/32(28) -+ rrrrrrar i Nut 9/32(28) -+ +vrrrrrrerserneneannnnnn. 1
Y E 144 MB18A0557 '7'7#7'}3"3"}1’.’"//\“* ........................ Top feed regulator spring- -+« ==+=- 1
Y E 145 MB18A0603 AN IR e Top feed link adapter- -« ---«-+- - eeeens 1
Y E 146 MB18A0293 ADYAYR e Top feed rod:--x-rsrrerermrreeeaeenne. 1
Y E 147 MB18A2910 IEIVYSD (A) v rvvrrre e Top feed link (A):«xrrrreremereneneen 1
Y E 148 MB18A0257 DA AYN YT G Top feed rod adapter: -« -«+-x-rrerereees 1
¥ E 149 M91511003  TILESRY 15/64(28)K12:+ -+ v vrvvnenenss Screw 15/64(28)X12+ -+« +xrxrreessensns 4
Y E 150 MB18A0590 BURDTF e Triangle lever- -« -x-rrererereeeaeeanns 1
¥ E 151 M92003015 BTGP G YRS e verrrr SOPEW: * -+ v+ e 1
¥ E 152 MB18A1910 OFADYSG (B) v vrerrrar e Top feed link (B)- -« -xerrerrrnrrenseenns 1
¥ E 153 MB18A0702 OADYN R Top feed spring supporter: -« =+« -«==-« 1
% E 154 MO1701015  4'U%Y" 11/16(40)X4.9: v e vrvrvrseesns Screw 11/16(40)X4.9: + -+« +xvereeeeeeses 1
Y E 155 M90854045 EI“}’J’}‘)"‘}F 1/8(44) -+ v vvvnviemn e Nut 1/8(44) -+« +rvrrmeeneeniian 1
Y E 156 MB18A0462 :/’31')/7-’)(13’* .............................. Top feed lifting link -« ««-xereereaeeneenes 1
¥ E 157 MB18A0784 OADYN R G e Top feed spring shaft-«-««-rrrreaeenen. 1
w E 158 MB18A0275 T4 S)IT (JUR)---vvvverrereeeens Top feed rock shaft crank (rear)---+«-«--- 1
Y E 901 MB18F3434 IF Y GZAT e Air cylinder assy.« = rrrrrrrrarraaens 1

FENIEPLK-E2008H# @ E A RLET
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 9 PLK-G2008H



[F] EREIDHE)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

18 119 (105

10



[F1E&EIVU##E0)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(1)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description T
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
¥ F 101 MB18E9501 F=PARLYFHIGT e e AUto SWitch assy. =« rrrrrrrarrarnaeanns 1
¥ F 102 MB18C2601 ARFIEYLG e Thread take—up guide: -+ = r=resress- 1
F 103 M91608022 ;k’g\/;k’}w M3X5rreer e Bolt M3X5 - rrrrrrrrneennnennnnennnn, 1
F 104 M94010021 D‘ﬁ]']?ﬂ"‘}%’—?ﬁ}bl‘ M4AX30 rrerrrrenrennnnns Bolt MAX30: - -rrerrrrrerennnnennnneenns 2
F 105 M94008017 FTTFAYHYR MAXG- - v vvvrermemaeaeaeaans Bolt MAXE - --vrrrmmrermmrermneeeaneens 6
F 106 M90875045 FUR MBeeeereee e Nut M3 v rrmrrrmmmr e enns 2
¥ F 107 MB18A3477 AR e Stopper: -ttt 1
Y F 108 ME18A0339 BN = COVEr - " rrrrrrnass e 1
Y F 109 MB18F0501 F=PARLYFHIAT e e AUtO SWitch assy. =« rrrrrrrrrrarnaenaens 1
¥ F 110 MH28A0621 Y e ee e Y=KNUGCKI@ -« + = xrmmrrrmmrera e, 1
F 111 M95002017 FTTFAYHYR MEXT2- v eeeer e Bolt MEX12 - rrrmmrrrmmnermneenneanns 2
¥ F 112 MB18A0980 N = e WipEr: « s s s r e 1
¥ F 113 M90922002 EF2Y" 9/64(40)X8 + v rrrrrrr e Screw 9/64(40)X8 - v rrrrrrnrnrneaaans 1
Y F 114 MB18B2601 IVZ RNV 2t B R PP Cylinder bracket: ===« rsrerrereereaenn. 1
Y% F 115 ME18A0982 AN =) IR G e Wiper cylinder adapter-=««=+« = exsesee- 1
Y% F 116 MB18B1339 N = COVEr " s r sttt 1
Y% F 117 MB18B0339 ,f|~|:f‘—,l)1°:/7],\‘_ ............................ COVEr " s r sttt 1
Y% F 118 MB18C3601 ARERGE YRPYI AR e Adapter: -« rrrrrrer e 1
* F 119 MB18A1216 #q{b?y-’-{ .............................. Thread guide ............................ 1
Y% F 120 ME18A0160 74b°_|~° ................................. Eye guard: -« srermrrerene e, 1
Y% F 121 ME10A3601 TAT =N MY G e Eye guard adapter----«- - e rrrrraeanns 1
* F 122 M90806002 ta*\‘/“ 1/8(44)X6 ........................ SCreW 1/8(44)X6 ........................ 2
F 123 M90358037 pj-«‘*:/“ MAXE8:+ s rrenen i Screw MAX8 e rrrerrrnneiinninnnn, 2
F 124 M90421050 ﬂ-‘b‘* T Washer 4+ -ccerrrrrenriineiiiiniiiinen 2
F 125 M94001017 FTITAYTYR MAXT0 v evveereneineennes Bolt MAXT0 v rrrrrrrrmmreennneennnennns 2
Y% F 901 MB18F0434 IR GIRT v Air cylinder assy.- -« s rrrrararaiaieaans 1
Y% F 902 MB18F1434 IR GIRT o Air cylinder assy.« -« rrrrrrararaiaieaans 1
* F 903 MB18E0982 74,\0_757-} .............................. Wiper ASSY. trrrrrrrrrr st s 1

FENIEPLK-E2008H# @ E A RLET
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 11 PLK-G2008H



LR EINEERQ2)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

131

12



[GIEAEIV#H#EQ2)
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM(2)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
G 101 M90504065 ENARAT 4vvveree e E-type retaining ring 4------ - - orrnen 1
% G 102 MB18A1157 7\Jj-,f;|;’n'} ............................... Shaft--rrrrrrrrrrrrener it 1
G 103 M94007017 FTTFAVHYR MAXT2 - oveee e Bolt MAX12 - rrrrmrrrmneenaneannnennns 1
% G 104 MA21P0750 T Bushing- -« - s 2
Y% G 105 MB18B4454 e Shaft--rrrrrrrrrrrrenee i, 1
G 106 M94002017 FTTFAVHYR MAXG -+ v vvvve e Bolt MAX8: - --vrrrmmrermnrenaneenaneans 6
Y% G 107 MB18M9601 UV AN B R PR Cylinder adapter--«-«- - = =rsrerererenns 1
G 108 M90511065 I S N R E-type retaining ring G-« - - e 2
Y G 109 MB18C0601 R Adapter- -« e rrrrr e 1
% G 110 MB18B5454 [ R AL Pinsrrrerrreer et 1
Y% G 111 MB18A0200 AR R e Adapter- -« rrrrr e 1
G 112 M91650020 OYNITFYFRARY MBXG v v v vvvevrneennns Screw MBX8: - rrrrrrrrrneeeeeiiaa. 2
% G 113 MB18A4603 TFoaG=h8 % e Supporter holder: === «=xrerereerereaeen 1
G 114 M90511050 B R e Washer Hrrrrrrrrrrreeiiiiiiinnnnnnan, 6
% G 115 MB18A5603 7):/15_71)1‘4 ............................. Adapter: - c s 1
G 116 M95006021 OYAITFYFE VR MEX30: - v v reveeraeennns Bolt MBX30 -+ rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 2
% G 117 MB18A1154 7)-’-,{,{& ................................ Guide plate:««-rrrrrrrrrri 1
Y% G 118 MB18ES8501 =P RAYFHIAT oo AUto SWitch assy.:-wrrrerrrrrrersr e, 1
G 119 M94004017 FTTTAYHYR MBXTG- - oot Bolt M3X16 - rrrrrrrremrnnennennennennns 2
Y% G 120 MB18A0802 TTYR Ao Rock plate: =+« -rrerrrmrremeeaeenaannns 1
G 121 M94003017 FITFAIEYR MBXG e+ v oevreee et Bolt M3XGB - rrrerrrrensrennernnnnennnns 2
“ G 122 MB18C1601 RS eee P 1
G 123 M90316050 R E I I S R Washer 3--crerrrrrenriinniiiiniinnen 4
G 124 M94005017 TTTAYYR MBXT0- - oot Bolt M3X10: - rrrrrrrrernennnnenennn, 2
G 125 M95002017 ETTAYTYR MEX12:+ v v veeeeeeieees Bolt MBX12 s reerneie i 2
Y G 126 MB18A0150 T e SUPPOrter:- -+ rrrrrrrrarnaeneeaeeaanaan, 1
G 127 M91382045 FUP M5 e v NUt M5 eerrreerrrmmnanie s 1
G 128 M95014017 TTTAVYR MBX T4 oot Bolt MBX14 v remen i, 3
G 129 M90446037 JAY MAXAD + o rr v Screw MAX40:«crvrrrrerrrnneinnenanns 2
Y G 130 ME18A1339 BN = e COVEE * v rmrrrrmn e 1
Y G 131 MB18A1434 Y R PR R R COOlEr - v s e 1
% G 132 MA30A0422 TR Ay e CONNECLOr " rrrrrrresrrennseenneeennnns 1
Y% G 133 M90880045 ISP AR Loosening prevention nut:«=«-= =x=xxxes 2
% G 134 M96101099 B IYRY=F v Insulator sleeye: -« -+  rrrrmrmrreeeeeeann. 2
Y% G 135 MB18A2601 AR (GI) v e Plate (Upper) - -« - rrrrrrrrmrrn s 1
¥ G 136 MB18A0717 [ Y 2 R R R R N 1
% G 137 M96301099 EYTUN G e Insulator bage:- =+  ssrrrrerrinniinns 1
Y% G 138 M96201099 EYIVAAN = Insulator spacer: ==+« s srrrrernrneannns 4
Y G 139 MB18A0601 A (UB) v Plate (lower) -« rrrrrerrrareeeneneannns 1
G 140 M90672002 BT M2X2.8 v rorrer e Screw M2X2.8--rrrerrennnnneeeeneennanns 4
G 141 M90359037 HIRY T MBXTG - rrorrmrra s Screw M3X16:--rrrrrrrrennnnnnnnennnaan, 2
Y G 142 M97344099 TS GT U (E=4-bFUR) e Cable (heater—trans)-«« -« rrreeeeeeees 2
G 143 M90421050 SN R4 Washer 4- - verrrrrreiiiiiiiiiinnn, 2
Y% G 901 MB18F4434 IR GIRT e Air cylinder assy.- -« rrrrrariri e 1
Y% G 902 MB18E8434 IT7OYUR DIRT e Air cylinder assy.- - rsrsroriri e 1
Y G 903 MB18E0199 ARFYGZAT e Thread trimmer assy.: -« rrrerrsrrns 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2008H B ERRERLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 13 PLK-G2008H



LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

H] FAREINHEE

15

D)0 @
)0 ®

116

118

17

14



[HITRUIYH#E
LOWER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
s H 101 M90322063 HUE A e e Crevice pin=« = = srrrrrrmreneneaeananan, 1
Y% H 102 MB18F1501 TP RAYFIIAT oo Auto switch assy.- - - rrmrrmrraiae 1
H 103 M91058020 OYAIT YRR ALY MAXTQ- v v evevaerennnnn Screw MAX12: -« crrrrmmnii i 1
Y H 104 MB18B0454 DALY ST HYIE D v Pinecsererrre s 1
H 105 M90504065 ENARAT 4vvveree e E-type retaining ring 4------ - -rrorrnen 1
% H 106 MB18B6601  YAAMYR IR v Lower thread let out plate- -« ««==-------: 1
H 107 M94021017 FITFAVTYR MAXG w v eeveeeea e Bolt MAX5 - vvvrrrerrrrnnniiienann. 2
H 108 M90359037 -Ij-a**/’ M3XT1B: s rrrerrrenereinan i Screw M3X16 - rrrrrrrreerennnennneanns 2
H 109 M90672002 ta*:j M2X2. 8 +rrrrrrnnr i Screw M2X2.8--rvrrrrrnrrennnnennnnnnnns 4
Y H 110 MB18A0717 [l ¥ 2 CER R PP P PP [ Y 1
% H 111 M96201099 EYIYAAN = e Insulator spacer- ==+« = srsrrernraeannn 4
Y H 112 MB18A3603 DRARE= PR e Heater adapter- - «- = - -rrrrereeannenne. 1
Y H 113 MB18A0601 AR (R e Plate (lower)- - = +=rrrrrrnrmneeneeneans 1
Y H 114 M96101099 B IYRY=F v Insulator sleeye: -« -+ rrrrmrmrreeeeeeann. 2
H 115 M90316050 RED I I S R R PP Washer 3--rrrrrrrrenriineiiiinininenn 2
Y% H 116 M90880045 IR AR Loosening prevention nut:«=«-= =x=xxxes 2
H 117 M90421050 NIED I F Y LR R PP Washer 4+« cerrrrenriinniiiin i 2
H 118 M94008017 FITFAITIR MAXB w v vvrvvernereneaeans Bolt MAXB:=--vvrrrrrrrennnnnneeessennns 2
* H 119 M97343099 VYV HT ULy (E=8-FTUR) e Cable (heater—trans): =« ==+ - eeereeeeess 2
Y% H 120 M94022017 FITFAIEYR MAXTE 5 v e ev v v aneniaans Bolt MAX15.5 s s rrrerrrrnnenennneinnenns 2
% H 121 MB18A2601 AR (GI) v e Plate (Upper): = rrrrermrrrrene s 1
H 122 M95005017 TTTAYHYR MBXT0: - oot Bolt MOX10 - rrrrrrrror e, 1
Y% H 123 MB18A0750 T Bushing:«-ssrrerermrrerene e 1
Y% H 124 MB18E0436 ARG YL RDIRT Rock plate: -+« rrrrrmrmrmre s 1
% H 125 M90518050  #'H'4 PBE(P12)X1.2:«+rrrrrrereneeeess Washer ¢ 5.5(P 12)X1.2-----xxxnnnnnnnnns 1
Y% H 126 MB18A0621 YR BFY e veeee e Y—=knuckle: - rrerrrrnneriiiniiiiiiinn, 1
Y% H 901 MB18F2434 IR GIRT v Air cylinder assy.« -+ rrrrrrararaiaieaens 1
Y H 902 MB18E1717 YAANFYE=G)ZAT v Lower trimmer assy.- - -=-= = srrreseaenn 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2008H34 B &R E RLET
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 15 PLK-G2008H



REATFHE
THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

16




V1% ERFHE
THREAD GUIDE MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description T
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
Y% J 101 M91610046 TS Y Thumb nNut == s rrrrrrrrer e 2
Y% J 102 MT60A0802 YR e Thumb nut revolution stopper------------ 2
Y J 103 MB18A0192  ARFIJUNRrrrerrree e Bobbin thread tension spring: -+« 2
Y% J 104 MB18A0555 ,ﬂ\:):anj:/-lj-’a ............................. Thread tension disg- == - rrrrreereeannn. 2
Y% J 105 MB18A0213 ARFIIURTY e Tension stud-- - -rrrrrrrrremeennneennn, 1
% J 106 M91129003  RILETFHY 11/64(40)X10.5+ -« vrvesesns Screw 11/64(40)X10.5+«+«+ v veeeenene 2
* J 107 M90948003  TILETHY" 9/64(40)X6.8+«+«+xvrvrrreenss Screw 9/64(40)X6.8+ -+« xrrrrrnens 1
Y% J 108 MB18A1259 u_a;]-ﬂ-l,fg,\’* .......................... Leaf spring- -« -rrrrrrrrrmrrar s 1
% J 109 M91511008  RILEFHY 15/64(28)K12: -+ vvereenenes Screw 15/64(28)X12:+«+x+vererneeess 1
Y% J 110 MB18A3138 77’5\'};';’ ................................ Ol POt rrerrmrrmr s 1
* J 111 M90503045 OYNF9b 3/32(56) -+ -vrrrrverrneennes Nut 3/32(56) - -+ rrrrmrrrmme e 1
Y J 112 MB18A4180 FUEUARTUFA (B) v v reerrren e Thread guide (B)- =« rrerrerreerneeeenn, 1
Y J 113 MB18A2138 T TR IR e Oil pot Cover: =+ rrrrrrrrrrrene s 1
Y J 114 M90329060 FAE e e = 1
* J 115 M90948003  TIMETHY 9/64(40)X6.8+ -+ v vrvvrvnenn Screw 9/64(40)K6.8: «+ -+ v xrrrieannns 1
Y% J 116 MB18A0180 ARFIIUARNTUFA v reeee e Thread tension: - -t reerrrenernneeenns 1
s J 117 MB18A0211 ARFIIUR v e Thread tension stand- -+ +-srreerrennnns 1
% J 118 MB18A0221 'ﬂ‘JJl/)('f')z ............................... Tension release plate:««-=:-=rreereereess 1
* J 119 M91770015  HUY%ETRY 3/16(28)X10.7-wvvvveveee s Screw 3/16(28)X10.7-«+ -+ vvevrreness 1
J 120 M90331065 Cj]‘l]b(q Be v r i s C—type retaining ring Berrrrerttinnnnnnnns 6
% J 121 MB18A0223 'fl‘JJL)(t°D B38X4B e Thread releasing pin 3.8X46: -« -« - -- 2
% J 122 MB18B2454 ARTIV A e e Shaftr s rrrrrrrrrrrrnne ittt 1
% J 123 M91808045 O9HFyb 9/32(28)+vvvvrrmneennennnnnn Nut 9/32(28)««+-vvrrrerrrmeenniennnnns 1
J 124 M94014017 FTITAYTYD MAXTG v vvvrvrerennennnn. Bolt MAXT8 v rrrrrrrrmnrernnnesnneennns 2
Y% J 125 MB18F3501 F—=PRAYFHIAT oo Auto Switch assy.: -« ererrrrererar s, 1
Y% J 126 MB18A1603 ,f|~_-|_}[,)(|~lj\ylrl]°,f .......................... Thread releasing bracket: -+« =+++oenene 1
J 127 MH28A0910 AR A e ik e = v s e v mn e 1
* J 128 MB18A1257  ANFUTAY WRITIIMMAYIA G- oeeeeeeeeeees Thread guide ring clamp flame= -+« -++- -+ 2
* J 129 MB18A1740  ARFUFAD IWRTLIVb v v vvvvere e Thread guide ring felt- -« -rorrreeens 2
Y% J 130 MB18A0175 ARTUFAG I oo Thread guide ring: -« = orsrrereeeaees 1
% J 131 MB18A1213 AMFIIUYRY G Thread tension under shaft------reeeeeees 1
% J 132 MB18A0187 ,f|~|~|},\°* (=) IR P PP Thread take—up spring (B)- -+ -+ " 1
Y% J 133 M91508045 O9H9F b 15/64(28) - cvrrverrrnernnnenn. Nut 15/64(28) =+ +rrrrrrnrernnnennnnann. 1
% J 134 MB18A1187 ,f|~|~|},\°* (A)rrerrre Thread take—up spring (A)-« -+ = e ent 1
% J 135 MB18A0216 AAAMDT e Thread guide: === rrrrrrrrerrneeen. 1
% J 136 MB18A1702 'ﬂ‘l"}/\‘*'l}’f'f'] ........................... Thread take—up spring plate:-------------+ 1
% J 137 MB18A2180 ARTUTF o Thread guide:- - ---rrrrrrrrerreeeee.. 1
% J 138 M90947003  TILETHY 9/B4(A0IKE - -+« v vrvrveeenns Screw 9/B4(40)XE: - -+ - v e reeereeen 1
Y J 139 M91602046 WRIFYP e Thumb nut- = s rrrrrrree i 1
Y J 140 MM11A0702 INRT T e Spring guide: -« s st 1
Y J 141 MM11A0245 IURAIN Rrvrerr e Thread tension spring:«==«=+ = =rsrrerees 1
Y J 142 MF10A0555 FAYUH T Thread tension discs- - rrrrrrrrreeeeen, 2
Y% J 143 MS14A0553 FAPUIR Thread tension stud:-- - - rrerrreeeeenns 1
Y% J 144 MH40A0352 jﬁ_ .................................... Spacer: sttt 1
Y J 145 M90920002 EFHY" 9/64(40)KE -+ v rrrrra e Screw 9/64(40)X6 - rrrrrrrrreaearaanns 1
Y% J 901 MB18E0138 77’§\y;|;’/)597'. ............................ Oil pot @assy.«-rrrrrerrrre e, 1
J 902 MH28E0434 IT7UYUR DIRT v ee e Air cylinder assy.- - rsrrriririaea 1
Y J 903 MB18E1180 ARTUFAYIAT o e Thread guide assy.- =+ rrerrremrrensens 1
J 904 MST4E0180  FaEYFIIFT rvrrrrrrrrrrrreenn Thread tension Regulator assy. == =++++ 1

FENIEPLK-E2008H# @ E A RLET
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 17 PLK-G2008H



BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

K] pEzRmEHE

;

1/8 119

16 117

g l
42l
S !
A E— \
N @\\
- \ /
- %3
N— | { /
/
|
- V
/
/
/

|

|

--

134 133 132

131 130 129

136

18



[KIRESRE#E
BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ K 101 M91144003  TILEFHY 11/64(40)K8.5+ - -+ rvrnerrnes. Screw 11/64(40)X8.5 =« x-rerrreesees- 1
Y% K 102 M90824002 FA R 1/8(44) -+ vverra e Screw M1/8(44) -« «rvrreernennennennnn. 1
Y% K 103 MB18A0194 ARRETY Y T e Friction ring------rr-rrrrrrmrrar e anns 1
¥ K 104 M91525001 PARY 15/64(28)XT v+ vrrerrreerneens Screw 15/64(28)X T« « - wxxrrerrneraneeans 2
¥ K 105 M91143003  IEFHY 11/64(40)X38x -+ vrrevrneesns Screw 11/64(40)X38 - <« -« x-erereesness 1
Y% K 106 MB18A0190 ARTFRRIN o Bobbin winder stopper- - s s 1
s K 107 MB18A0476 AN = e SpaCEr: -t 1
Y% K 108 MB18A0803 APRETN AR Bobbin winder plate--------rrrriieaaenn 1
¥ K 109 M91129003  IEFHY 11/64(40)X10.5x < e cxrevrrees- Screw 11/64(40)X10.5x < -« rverrneenes 4
Y% K 110 MB18A1196 ARRYRS NS Thread trimmer holder--««++-==seeeeeeens 1
* K 111 M90807003 ta*:j 1/8(44))(4 ........................ Screw 1/8(44))(4 ........................ 2
* K 112 M90948003 VIETHY" 9/64(40)XB.87 + - v v vvrrer s Screw 9/64(40)X6.87+ - - rrrrrr e 1
* K 113 MB18A0181 ARRFARTUF e Bobbin winder thread guide- -« 1
* K 114 MB18A2603 AMRFARTUFANITG o eeeeeeeeeeeeee Bobbin winder thread guide table--------- 1
* K 115 M91509003 UVETEYT 15/64(28)X 1T wenrrrerreeeeenns Screw 15/64(28)X11- - rr-rrerrreerereees 2
Y K 116 MB18A1194 ARRED WRITYYY v Friction ring-«-«-xererrrrmrmrmreneeaens 1
¥ K 117 M91116001 ARRED VIPARY v SOrEW  ** " *r st e 2
Y% K 118 MB18A2194 ARRED T eer v Wheel s rrrrrrrmenriin i, 1
¥ K 119 M91112045 OYHIFYR 11/64(40) + v vrrerenreirenenns Nut 11/64(40) -« v v rreremremrnreneenenns 1
Y% K 120 M91207045 O9HF9b 3/16(28)+rvverrmeennennnnnn Nut 3/16(28)««+-vrrrrerrne i 1
* K 121 M91142003 VLT 11/64(40)X18 v vvvrernnnnnns Screw 11/64(40)X18- -« xvrrerrereneenees 3
Y% K 122 MB18A0189 ARRE v Bobbin winder bracket -« s s rrereians 1
Y K 123 M90455050 ARRFG ARSI R e Washer: -+« orrrermeennenneeneenennnnns 3
Y% K 124 MB18A0700 ARRE D AN R e SPriNg: - s s st 1
Y% K 125 M91145015 ARREDT R YRy e SOrEW:  rrrr e 1
* K 126 M90806003 VLT 1/8(44)X12.5x -+ v vvvevennnenns Screw 1/8(44)X12.5- + - rvrrerrnrrneenees 1
% K 127 M90855045 OYA9FYb 1/8(44) - vvvvvevrnnnianns Nut 1/8(44) -« v vreerrninians 1
* K 128 MB18A5192  FEVAHI---ovvvrerrieiieees Spring plate for bobbin winder- -« -+--+-+- 1
#* K 129 MOT111015  F VRV 11/64(40)XB.2¢ + v vrrevrrnesrness Screw 11/64(40)XB.2¢+ ==+ -rvrrreeernes 1
Y% K 130 M90608003 INAUN Y 3/32(56) v vveerneeneannns Screw 3/32(56) - i 2
% K 131 MB18A3192 R E AT N R Presser spring bobbin=« =« ««xrereaenns 1
% K 132 MB18A0191 ,ﬂc\;:‘—,y‘I) ................................ Shaftr s rrrrrrrrrrrrnniiitiiiiiiiiaas 1
% K 133 MB18A1191 ARREGT e Bobbin winder arm: - - s rrerriannn 1
% K 134 MB18A1700 TETH N R SPriNg:+ s s s 1
Y% K 135 MB18A0352 4}74—,7‘»7735_ ........................... Collar- rrrrrrrerrrinne i iiineinnnn, 1
Y K 136 MB18A0551 AR DT AFIVEIAG e Thread tension regulator plate-----------" 1
Y K 901 MB18E0155 YRANTUHATADIAT o oeerreeeeeeeees Lower thread guide adapter assy.-* -+ " 1
* K 902 MBT18BEOT190  ARRFAAPIAT v vvrrrrrrrrrrrnrninineennn Bobbin winder bracket assy.*+ - rceeees 1
Y E1IEPLK-E2008H B AR ERLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 19 PLK-G2008H



X-YT—T I8

X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

12

(110)

~
M
-

124 125 126

124) 154 149 150

& ¢

8 (1

35) (
O

4813

1

147 (124)
X5

S
i

141

151

(127)

20

156 (130) (129)(124) 153




[LIX-YT—T L8
X-Y TABLE MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
L 101 MH28A0477 7\|“71\° ................................... SOPPEr- =+ s s st 1
s L 102 MB18A2477 X"/*']7\|“yl\° .............................. X—stopper: =« = rrrrrrrra e 2
s L 103 MB18A1477 Y"/*']7\|“yl\° .............................. Y—stopper: -« errrr e 1
s L 104 MB18A4920 TR R e Linear guide- -« - srrsrrrrnmenennennss 2
L 105 M90814004 T ITUFA LY MBXG.2- v veemrremrrennnes Screw M3X5.2 -« rrerrrerrrnreenreennenns 16
s L 106 ME18A0957 Y'f|‘*"}l/—7\ .............................. Y—movable race- - - rrrrrrriiiiiiainn 1
s L 107 MB18A0477 Y"/*']7\|“yl\° .............................. Y—stopper: -« e rr e 1
L 108 M90859004 SW-PW7'FT{FA LY MIXG---------veeee Serew M3XG: - --vr-rrrremrrnneenaeenannn 4
s L 109 MB18B4601 9’.\,,\’§|~Ij\yl7-,fg FL:vrrerrrorrrrennrsnnnns Shutter adapter (FL)-"-vrmrmrmmnmenenns 1
s L 110 MA20A0257 7]"H'I'f’)1 ................................. Shutter holder- === ssrrrrrmmiiiiinnn. 2
s L 111 MB18A0458 :/*\,,\*5 .................................. Shutter: = --srrrrrrrrrraannnnnnaaaas 1
s L 112 MB18B3601 9’.\,,\’§|~Ij\yl7-,fg = P Shutter adapter (R)-eremrmmmneneeeenn. 1
L 113 M91058004 SW-PW7 TYAFA LY MAXG- v vrevenrrre Serew MAXG -« rerrrrenrnmrnrenennennes 2
* L 114 MB18BS5601T & /N TYYHAG FR«vverrrrerreeeeennnnns Shutter adapter (FR)« -+« «« eeeerreens 1
L 115 MH28A0407 X’T‘J“/:L‘)’f')‘ .............................. Detector plate X:-x:rerrrrrrmrarneeaen. 1
Y L 116 MB18A4601 *y‘,fl)] .................................. Detector holder plate:--«--=-=r=rrerere- 1
L 117 M94001017 FITAYEIR MAXTO v v vereerraennaenn, Bolt MAXT0: -+ vvrrrrrnrnreneenennennen. 4
L 118 MH28A0957 X'fl~°"}l/—7\ .............................. Movable race Xr - rrrrrrrrreeiinnnnnnns 1
Y L 119 MB18A1476 AN —H e SpaCEr: -t 1
L 120 M94012017 EITFAVYR MBXB v v v Bolt M3X8 -+ rrrerrrrenrrennennnnnennnns 32
L 121 M93004021 OYHITFYER TP MBXE v vvvrererrnneenns Bolt M3X5 v+ rrerrrrnrnenenennenenennnns 4
s L 122 ME28A0920 U:Tﬁ"ﬂ“ ................................ Linear guide: -« -rrcsrerrerrnsensennenes 2
L 123 M93003021 AYAITFIER b MBXG e vvreeeereeeess Bolt MBXE -« <+ v v e e emmmeeenneeeannenn 14
Y L 124 MS02A2456 Y= N = A TUYSY e Ball bearing: -« -« «xxxxrrsrrreereeeaaaanns 8
L 125 M91071004 SW-MW7 G4 FA LY MAXG v rvvvrnrnens Serew MAXG: -« -rrrrrrrenaremiaeeennn. 8
Y L 126 MA30A0758 7‘317-.y|~ .................................. Bracket:-:rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnneeniiian, 1
L 127 M95004017 BTITFAHID MEXTGe+ v v vrvrermnrernnnnnns Bolt MEX16 -+ vvrrrrrrrnreneenennennens 20
Y L 128 MB18A1523 7,{5)/}‘«‘}” ............................. Cogbeltr-rrrrrrr 1
Y L 129 MB45A0767 '\‘}H"J‘}V\’ ............................... Cog pulley: -+ rrrrrrmrmraee s 2
L 130 M96002001 OYHITFYER AR MBXB -« v v rerrnrneenns Serew MEXG -« rrrrrrrmrnmrneenennenns 12
Y L 131 ME28A0390 X7|‘"J}“/“7 ................................ Driving shaft (X)rrrrmmmmmene s 1
Y L 132 MB18A1571 :/I)\y:‘—,‘.; ................................ Coupling: - s rrrrrrrrmrm s 1
L 133 MH50E0848 7\.7.‘y|:°yl)°{_l)1 ............................ Motor complete: ==« rxrrerrrrernrneanns 1
Y L 134 MA35A1781 '\‘}H‘tﬂ'l ............................... Belt clamper: -« = srsererneneninniaeas 1
Y L 135 MB62A0767 '\‘}H"J‘}V\’ ............................... Cog pulley- -+ rrrrrrmrmraee s 2
Y L 136 MA21P0454 2 PR PR PR PR Shaft- s rrrrrrrrerssnnnssnseiiinnns 1
L 137 M90604065 Eb‘l]b(q G i E-type retaining ring 5=« rrrrararenns 2
L 138 M95011021 OYAITFYER IR MEX25 -+ v v vvrerenneenns Bolt MEX25 -+« +vvrerrrnenrenrenennennen. 1
Y L 139 MA35A6758 7‘517-\”~ .................................. Bracket: = rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnneneneeiiians 1
Y L 140 MB18A1571 :/“b\y*,‘.; ................................ Coupling:«-r-rrrrrrrrrmaa s 1
Y L 141 MB18A0390 YI)|~°H}¢/°I) ................................ Driving shaft (Y)rrrmmrme e 1
¥ L 142 MB18E0778 DT 2 Belt lamper- -+« srerereeemmnnnees 1
L 143 M96061021 OvhI7 YRR AUE Ik MBX20 -+ vvveenens Bolt MBX20 v rrrrerrrmmrernnnernnnennns 1
L 144 M90624053 IWRF TR Brrrrerrreenriinriiiiiiin Spring washer G-+« «xrrrrrrrrrreraeeaan. 1
Y L 145 MB18EQ781 Y'\‘}H"f’f ............................... Y-belt holder:-+--==errrrrrreennniieea... 1
L 146 M94019017 FITAVTID MAXT4e + v v vvereraeees Bolt MAX 4+ vvrrnrrnnennaenaenaaennns 2
Y L 147 MS13A2454 3 28R By e eiee e oy 1
s L 148 MB18A0523 9,{5\/1)*,\*}“\ ............................. Cogbeltr-rrrrrrr 1
s L 149 MS13A0758 DTGP Bracket:= = rrrrrrrrrennnnnnniiiiiiiaa, 1
L 150 M95001017 EITFAVHYR MEX20w -+ v v vererenrernnnnnns Bolt M5X20- -+ ++vvrrrneeneeeneeuneennns 3
L 151 M90516065 C’J*'ﬂ‘)“') JO + v v s C—type retaining ring 10+« x-roveeess 1
L 152 M90511050 ﬁ-b# Bttt e Washer Heeerrrrrrree i, 2
v L 153 MA45A5758 7*3/7-‘\”N .................................. Bracket:= - rrrrrrrrsnnnnnnniiiiiiiiaa, 1
Y L 154 MOTT19002 54V 11/64(40)X6.87 - - - vrvrerneess Screw 11/64(40)X6.8: « -+« - +xvveeese 2
Y L 155 MB18A1921 o R R R R R R R E R R PR PR Bearing: -+ rrrrrr e 1
Y L 156 MB18A0921 & R R R R R R R R E R R PR Bearing: -+ rrrrrrrar e 1
L 157 MH50E 1848 T S B Motor complete: -+« «««- s reresanmeeenns 1
ENIEPLK-E2008H3t B A A RLET o
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 21 PLK-G2008H



(M SR HEE
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

1 m (105 127 126 125 (110)
S © @/123

130




[MI15H18 2 6848
WORK HOLDER MECHANISM

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
M 101 M94002017 OYAITFYFR ILE MAXT10- v veeeeeeeenes Bolt MAXT0: - rrrrrrriaiiiaaaaaas 4
M 102 M94005037 p-lj-a*:/’ MAXE8 -+ rrrrrernnr i Screw M4X8: -rrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnn., 4
% M 103 MB18A2742 T COVEr " s rrraes e 1
% M 104 MB18A1263 VR P P P Work holder guide plate--------r--------- 1
M 105 M93009020 OYNITFYFRARY MBXB v v vveereee e Screw M3X8: - rrrrrrrnnnnnn i, 2
s M 106 MB18A5454 B = T 2
*% M 107 MB18A0252 I = Pushing lever- -« - ot 2
M 108 M90512065 ENARAT Brvreree e E-type retaining ring 3=+« -r v 4
Y M 109 MB18A0950 DI = e e e LEVEE - -+ s rrrr e 1
s M 110 ME18A0454 \y,\’\y*_:/’l] ............................... Shaft--rrrrrrrrrrrrenee it 2
KM 111 MOT131015  HUYFETAY 11/64(40)X3.6: -« ---onon- Hinged screw 11/64(40)X3.6- -~ -« -+ - 2
M 112 M95031021 BYRITFIFR IR b MEX120ceveeneeeen Bolt MBX12: = w v vvereeeeeeeeeeeennns 2
M 113 MB62A0975 OYR IUR e Connecting link: =« = xsrrereenenenenens 2
M 114 MB18A0434 IT“/U‘/’f ................................ Air cylinder- -« -rsrormrr 2
M 115 M90504065 ERARAT 4evvvvene i E-type retaining ring 4« rararennn 2
M 116 MB18A4454 B = T 1
M 117 MH28A0454 D B R Shaftr s rrrrrrrerrrrnnr ittt 1
M 118 M92075045 FUR M v v NuUt M8+ v v v v rerrrmmnermnesnnneeannennns 1
M 119 MB18A0751 T Block = rrrrrrremrenneiiniiinnnnnn,s 1
M 120 M94002017 FTTAYHIR MAXG v v vvvrerenmannnenans Bolt MAX8:r+-vrrrrmmrernneennneennneens 4
M 121 MB18A1390 YOR Y e Driving shaft (Y):-«orrereemeeerienenn.. 1
M 122 MH28A0455 YL 3 R PP Shaft holder- =+  rrrrrremernnniiinanns 1
M 123 M91053020 D'yb’)T-J-‘yﬂin{G/ MAXG:+rrrerrrnnreeenns Screw MAXE crerrrrerrrenneinnn s 2
M 124 MB62A0921 T R R R R PR PR Bearing:« - rrrrrrrrarra s 1
% M 125 MB18A1950 DN = e Lever - =t rerrrrenrennne ittt 1
M 126 M94006017 TTTAVHIR MAXTG - oot Bolt MAX16 - rrrrrerrenn e, 8
s M 127 MB18A0263 YT e Work holder arme == -+ errrereereianenanns 1
M 128 M95003017 EITFAIYR MBX -+ v v Bolt MBX8: s rrrerrrrenrrnnninnnnnnns 2
M 129 ME28A1272 AOUAG e Feed plate:-« - - rrrrerrmrrsrneenenaennns 1
Y M 130 ME28A0257 AT oo Clamp frame:- =+« = rsrrsrrsrnmeaenaenns 1
% M 131 MB18A1481 xa,{lf_ ................................. Slider= - rrrrrrrrrriin ittt 2
M 132 M90421050 PR R Washer 4+ e rrrenriiniiiiniinnenn 4
M 133 M95004020 u\ybl)y-]-\yf‘:b(*:/‘ MEXE8:+rrrerernnnennnns Screw MOX8 e rrrerrrnnn i, 2
Y E1IEPLK-E2008H B AR ERLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 23 PLK-G2008H



AR AT B HEAE(1)

106

CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

102

17

(118)

24



[N]EC#REC E#H(1)
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(1)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description T
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req.
N 101 MH28A0484 RAYF v e SWItCH - = r s s rrrmr s 1
N 102 MH28A 1484 AAYF v e SWILCR - = - s s m e m e 1
N 103 MH28A3339 1 L COVEE -+ - s s s rmrrmt e 1
N 104 M91054004 SW—PW7°§74‘J"\*?~‘)* MAX8: - rrrmneennn. Screw MAXE8 - rrrrrrrrrmnnniieneann. 7
N 105 MH28A4601 [ T Adapter: - rrrrrrrraa 1
N 106 MH28A3601 AAYFMPITLG e Adapter: - rrrrrrrraa 1
N 107 MH10A0484 AR B RLYFOT v vee v Stop switch assy. - rrrrrrrrrara 1
Y% N 108 MB18E0406 O Gy F Detector assy. - = - rrrrraranrraraann 1
N 109 MH28A2508 YY) )T VU AT e Connection wire assy.-- -« «««rsreeeeee 1
Y% N 110 ME10E0484 FUEYRLYF Xerrorrreme e Detector Xrrrrrrrrrrronreennnnenannennns 1
N 111 M90971004 SW—PW7°§7'H"\*?~:/*M3X10 .............. Screw M3X10: «rrrrrrrmmrreennnnnnnnnns 1
% N 112 M94003099 FAAUHYYT  AB=3N -+ crerernerninanen, Nylon clip AB=3N -« rrrrrrmreneneeenn. 1
N 113 MH28A0408 B Xerreee e Detector bracket Xrrrrrrrrrrreereeennnns 1
N 114 M91606022  Oyhy7+YFH 4V b M3X10- - -+ - vvvvee - Bolt M3X10: v v e ereeeeeieeeeieenns 1
N 115 MH27E2484 FUEYRLYF Y oo Detector Yrrrrrrrerrrrenseanenannnnans 1
N 116 M94001017 TTTAVIR MAXT0- - oot Bolt MAXT10: - rrrrrerrem i, 1
s N 117 ME18A0408 \UPVEVL KGR R PP Detector bracket Y:-rrreerrrerrreaneeeans
Y% N 118 MH10A0602 |~I}\ylﬂj-}-l)° ............................... Holder: -+ rrrrrrrmmmmnnnnnseseneeennnnns 2

FENIEPLK-E2008H# @ E A RLET
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 25 PLK-G2008H



CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

P] BRigEREHetE(2)

108

(105)

13

14

(114)

26



[P]1EC#REC B #48(2)
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(2)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
P 101 M91057004 SW-PW7'5YLFA$Y" MAX20- - -+ Screw MAX20--------vvnmnnnnnens 9
P 102 MB60A0366 UVZ T N e R P Nylon bush« == ««-rrrrrrrme e 9
P 103 M800G2TEOQ NYFIIAURNY PLK-G2-TE-» -+« -re- Print circuit board PLK-G2-TE----------- 1
P 104 MB60A2352 UVZ T N e R Nylon bush« -« --rrrerrrme e 9
P 105 M91054004 SW-PW7 VL FA LY MAXB:«+vrvrrenernns Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrnnnnienneann. 8
P 106 MH28A0601 B WD e P Print circuit board adapter -+ --------c - 1
P 107 MH28A0752 7’-&’_ ................................... BuUzzer: - - rrrrrrrnnnriaa i 1
P 108 MH28A5601 TH =R R Buzzer adapter: -« s rrrreiiiiaaaaaias 1
P 109 M90203037 FARY T M2XG v v Bolt M2 X 5reerrrennnennninnnnnn, 2
P 110 M800G2SOL  YL/AFNFN'Y PLK-G2-SOL- -« -rrrevvr-=- Print circuit boad PLK-G2-SOL- -+ ------- 1
P 111 MH28A1601 E WD e P Print cuicuit boad adapter-- -+ - - 1
P 112 M90409037 SW-PW PFA LY MAX 10 reerrreernnees Screw M4 X 10 rrrerrrrnnernnnnennnns 1
P 113 MH28A2339 PA I = e COVer - " rr s 1
P 114 M91071004 SW-MW7 G4 FA LY MAXG:+vrevvrrenens Screw MAXE8: - rrrrrrrrrmnnnneeeenennn. 8
P 115 MH28A2601 FRGARPYH AR e Connector panel:« ===« rrrrrninnnnnns 1
* P 116 MB60A5780  1—=F7"9Ya (FGA=21L—12)- -+ revrrrnees Cord bushing (large)- =« «+ =« rreeereeenes 2
* P 117 MB60A6780  I—h7"y¥2 (FGA=13-08)- -« - -rrrereerres: Cord bushing (small)« -« ==« eeeeeeeeeeeees 1
Y ENIFPLK-E2008H3t B &R M E RLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 27 PLK-G2008H



CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(3)

Q EHERE#EQR)

110

115

116
17
118

101

28



[QIEC#REc EH#E ()
CABLE AND AIR COMPONENTS(3)

Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% Q 101 M91049089 Tb’g\y*_’j'. ............................... T-shape connector------r = r-rrorenens 1
¥ Q 102 M91035089 PALUH e MUFFlEr= -« - s s rrmrrmmemneaeaeaeaenn, 4
Y% Q 103 MA20A8571 Lb’gv;%—_’.; ............................... L-shape connector--------=r-srrmrrens 2
Q 104 MH28A1508 YY) 9T UU AT e Connection wire assy.- - -« «««rssseeeeee 1
Y% Q 105 M91051089 52?17'7'*)7"}'\*) ......................... Reducing valve -« - -rrrrrrmrraraaenns 1
Q 106 M91276004 SW-PW7'5YAFA$Y MAX30 -+ --vvevv- - Screw MAX30-------vveemnnnnee 4
Y% Q 107 M93201099 Yyl PYF=08A -+ e, Socket PYF-08A: - - rrreerernnneennnn. 1
Y% Q 108 M93101099 ;k",g’ .................................... Relay holder- -« rrorrmremeeneeneeen 2
Y% Q 109 M93005098 o= MY2-DC24 -+ vrvrrernrnnrnnnnnenens Relay MY2-DC24- -« -crrmrmrnrnrenencns 1
Q 110 M91059004 SW_pW'fﬁ-}-,ﬁ-;\’*:j MAX12:+vvenreennnn Screw MAX12+ceerreenniinniinnn, 2
s Q 111 MB62A0757 7°3I]* ................................... Plug: - - rrrrrrrr 1
* Q 112 M91024099 AN=9%7LyhaRy4 1720061 ----- - Diode connector 172006—1- -+« -«------- 1
Y Q 113 M94004098 B AZ—P DSF10TC:rrvrrrrerrrrernnnenns Diode DSF10T G - rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnns 1
% Q 114 M97340099 Y DT RS IAT e Connection wire assy.- -« -t s rararnns 1
Q 115 MH28A0508 Y DT RS IAT e Connection wire assy.- -« - r r rararnes 1
Q 116 M94001017 FIFATIR MAXT0 - ovvrrererennieen, Bolt MAXT 0w« +vvrrernmernnennennennennnnn 2
Q 117 M91067004 SW-PW7"5YAFA RS MEX10: - v v vveeeee Screw MEXT10: - veeemnnnnn 3
Q 118 MH28A0770 |~3~J7\,\°_7\ .............................. Transformer base plate---«=+ = -x-reeres 1
Q 119 M91007045 Fyb M4 v NUE M4 v v eermermenieaae i aanannanns 2
Q 120 M90511050 B R e Washer 5errrerrrrrenriiniiiin i 4
Q 121 M95013017 t7-7—,f‘/l7-|y|~ M5X6 ........................ Bolt M5X6 .............................. 4
Y% Q 122 MS818EOTRN |~3~/7\ ................................... Transformer- = - rrrerremrnenninan, 1
Q 123 MH28A4508 Y DT RS IRT e Connection wire assy.- -« - rsrararees 1
* Q 124 MA20A9571 DUAYFIET KIHOG=MSG -+ v vvvvereeeeeees Connector KJHO4-M5 -+« v v rvvreneeneens 1
Q 125 M90422050 PR R e Washer 4+ +cceerrrrenriiniiiiniiinenn 2
Y E1IEPLK-E2008H B AR ERLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 29 PLK-G2008H



R] ftRE&M(1)
ACCESSORIES(1)

B \. \/‘
) :‘@@ @

ZaC: &
!

%Zﬂ

¢

119
120

121
122

130
129 /

%\?\W\

_s

132 13 134

U -

141 142




[RIft & &(1)

ACCESSORIES(1)
Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
¥ R 101 MB18A0128 L T | 4
Y% R 102 MB18A0123 R e Bobbin:--rrrrrrrrre i 3
Y% R 103 MB60A0419 iy D I N P Rubber cushion=- ==  reerrenneeeinnaann, 6
Y% R 104 MB18A1101 U E SRR R P PR Needle plate------- - -rmrererereaeaenns 1
Y% R 105 M90605010 -Ij-a*’/’ B/32(56)X4 - rvrr e Screw 3/32(56)X4- - --rrrrrre s 2
R 106 MH10A3FUS Ea=R 2. 5A - s s s FUSE2 DA - rrrrrrrrnes i, 1
R 107 MH10A2FUS Ea—=R 20A - - FUSE20A -+ rrrrrrrrrennns e iinneanns 1
¥ R 108 MH10E0193 AMITFEAYp oo Cotton stand assy.- -« =+rrrrrrmrenrnees 1
Y% R 109 MH10AOFSW TYRARAYTFr v e Foot switCh - rrrrrrreerrnneeinneaans 1
¥ R 110 MB18A0717 [ Y 2 R R N 2
R 111 M90672002 ta*:j M2X2. 8 +rerrrrnnrernnnnennnnnnns Screw M2X2.8--rvrrrreereennnnennnnnnnns 4
“ R 112 MBO02A1608 AT () v Screw driver (small)««---rrreerrnaeeanas 1
Y% R 113 MBO02A0608 ATy (Fay)rrerrerre e Screw driver (middle)- - s srreenen 1
% R 114 MFOO0A0608 2RI (B ) e v Screw driver (large): -« =rrererrrrerieen, 1
% R 115 MA10A1613 MO ST Head rest - srrrerrrrenrennenneeenns 1
% R 116 MS05A1976 OYAR RN T Grrvrrerrae s Hexagonal wrench G-+« xxxroreeeeeeses 1
% R 117 MS05A0976 OYAR RN Brrerrerra Hexagonal wrench 5« -+« xrsrmeeneeen . 1
% R 118 MSO01A1976 QYA RN 4eveeeeeea Hexagonal wrench 4- -« -« -crreeeneeannn. 1
* R 119 MF90A0976 AYAIR DRNT 178 ceeeeeeeeeeeeeienns Hexagonal wrench 1/8: -+« xereerenenee: 1
Y% R 120 MS02A2976 OYAR RN Brrerreerae Hexagonal wrench 3-« -+« xrsrmreneeeenns 1
% R 121 MS02A1976 OYAIER RNTF 2.5 reereeeaenan Hexagonal wrench 2.5« -+« rrsrerenenss 1
Y% R 122 MS02A0976 OYAR RN 2 v eeveeea Hexagonal wrench 2.5« -+« +xrrsrerenenss 1
% R 123 MS10A0976 AW GRANT 1.5 reere e Hexagonal wrench 1.5+« xrrererenenns 1
% R 124 MS02A0479 I FANTF 13XTTrvervrerrennaenenenn Spanner 13X 17 - rerrerenreneeaennenanne. 1
% R 125 MM10A1479 IO FANTF 14XT0wcrvvvrrerevnenenenn Spanner 14X 10+« rerrnrerrereanenannes 1
+ R 126 MS10A1976 JIDTFRANF BXQr v rvvrreereesnnnnes SpANNEr 8XQ: -+ v v e e re s 1
* R 127 MS10A2976 PIDTFRANF GXT e v rverreereenmnnnnees SpANNEr BXT - c v v r e ree s 1
Y% R 128 MF10A0149 77‘3-3-:/ ................................. Oil container:- - = rrerrrreerrnnniinns 1
% R 129 MH10A0734 t‘:—}l/bl\‘— ............................. Polyethylene cover: == ««==xxrrmrrueenens 1
Y R 130 MSO06A0567 £ Ty A R DR A tUD@ == s r s 1
Y R 131 MB18A1691 NYEY (D)4 Y S)errvrrerriiiiiiin Clamp pad (for feed plate S)-+--+-rvrve-= 4
Y R 132 ME28A0691 NYEY FD4ETY L) vvrvrrrreaeieaenn, Clamp pad (for feed plate L)+« --=-==+==+-- 4
» R 133 MB18A3691 WYEY (JMHIIY S)evverrereiiiiiiennnn Clamp pad (for clamp frame S)-«--------- 4
% R 134 ME28A1691 NYEY (JMYTIIY L) overrrrrereieaeeeenes Clamp pad (for clamp frame L)-«--=-+=---- 4
R 135 M96020021 D\ybl)y-}-\y#;k‘}bb MEXBH: s v vrenr i Bolt MEXB5 s rrrerrrreneennennnnanns 4
R 136 M96002017 t7-7—,f‘/l7-\y|~ M6X12 ....................... BOIt M6X'|2 ............................. 4
% R 137 M90630050 MY R (Y )i Flat washer:-- - rrrreerrrrrrrreeeiinnns 4
R 138 M91576045 FUR MG rrererr e NUt MB - vrrerrrmmmermaneeaneeanneanns 4
R 139 M90624053 AP R Grreerrre Spring washer G-« -« rerrrrereann.. 4
Y R 140 MB60A0560 FRPIN Y Hinge: -« v rerrrrrrere et 2
¥ R 141 M91010089 ORGP YR e SOCKEt  * - v s s 1
Y% R 142 MA30A0571 DAY F Y T Quick Joint: == rererrr s 1
Y ENIEPLK-E2008H B ERRERLET .
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 31 PLK-G2008H



ACCESSORIES(2)

S| R




[S1ft/R&(2)

ACCESSORIES(2)
Fig Z&8 HHRa—F m A Description =
no. Mod. Parts no. Amt. Req
Y% S 101 MB18E1776 NI = Belt cover assy.--rrrrrrrrar i 1
Y% S 102 MB18E2776 NN = Belt cover assy. - r s 1
Y% S 103 MB18E0Q776 NN = Belt cover assy.---r rrrrrrar i 1
S 104 M91054004 SW-PW 7°§7,ﬁ-,\’*:j MAXE8:+rrerreennnns Screw M4X8: -rrrrrrrerrnnninnnn., 8
¥ S 105 MB18E0131 FT T e Oil pan-=--rrerereremrmraraea s 1
¥ S 106 M90001043 ARTYT Pprrreera e Staple---rr s 4
¥ S 107 MF20A0130 FT B e Ol bottler-rr s 1
¥ S 108 MFO06A1620 Ly 1 Y R AL Cordtier--rrrrrrrrrrrrrniiiiiii 1
¥ S 109 MB60A0201 Ly N Y P L Cordtier--rrrrrrrrrrrrrniiiiiii 2
S 110 M90306041 TIEIRY BAXTG v rrerrmr e Wood screw 31X 16 rrrrrrrrrmnnnneeans 4
¥ S 111 MB60A0420 A e Tie holder:- - rrrrrrrrrrmnnnnineannn. 2
S 112 M91056004  SW—PW7'5Y4FA LY MAX10:- -+ -vvee-- Screw MAXT0: -« xverrereeeeeaaaies 2
¥ S 113 MB60A1620 '1'4D>’7'J'y7°AB—8 ......................... Nylon clip AB—=8- -+« +rrrrrmreneneeens. 1
% S 114 MB60A2620 'l"fﬂ)’)'}‘77°AB—10 ........................ Nylon clip AB=10: -+« -rsremrnrereaeens 1
Y% S 115 ME40A0963 74»[][/#}1[/_[] (7\_7__\7#) .................. Filter regulator .......................... 1
S 116 M90511050 Eﬁf‘—,{j-‘j]‘* [ IR R R R R E T Washer 5errrrrrrrenriin i 2
S 1 17 M9500301 7 t7-7-,f\/lr|y|~ M5X8 ........................ BOIt M5X8 .............................. 2
¥ S 118 MB61A5601 LA ab=GR)IT e e Filter regulator adapter----«------«------ 1
S 119 M90409041 TITEDRY 45X20 v rvrerarrnrnrannnnnans Screw 4.5X20 - rrrrr i 2
Y S 120 MA20A8571  TUyFY%'T KQLOB-01S -« v rrvrrenees Connector KQLOG-01S -+« -« = -exeeeeee 2
S 121 K14MT0850000 7°—1) T=85- -« rrrrrerernenrerenenraennen, Pulley T=85+ = rrrrrerrrnsrenrenneennees 1
S 122 MH28A0777 VAR MB4 e e e vve e V=belt M54« rrrrrrrrrmnrinneiinnenns 1
S 123 MH10A2508 ’7'—7‘JL(SOL3\"I\“J'7"~J’T\J) .................. Cable(SOL power) ....................... *
S 124 MH27A1508  7=7 I (SOLAN VT U 'Y) CEI - -vv - e Cable(SOL power) for GE«« =« xxrveeeeees *
* S 125 M97349099 I7-_7‘}l/ .................................. Cable ................................... *
* S 126 MH28A3508 tv\/‘b.}“)t)bil]-} ........................ Connection wire ASSY. e *
* S 127 M97320099 F=7"I(SOLFN YY) wrvvrrenrreeeen. Cable(SOL signal pulse) =« x=r-eree-- 1
Y% S 128 M97318099 ’7'—7“”/ (ﬂ-_;k“{_lﬁp‘}) .................... Cable (for servo motor) .................. 1
% S 129 K14M71725402 t\yyv).;‘yt,yl)sl)].; ........................ Connection wire asgy. -+« ==  rrrerrnrn 1
Y% S 130 K14M71324832 t\yyv).;‘yt,yl)sl)].; ........................ Connection wire asgy. -+ == srrrerrnrn 1
S 131 M90439037 SW-PW P‘J"\“?ﬁ/‘ MAXE8:+rrrerernnrenenns Screw MAX8 e rrrerrrinne i 1
S 901 MH10E5508 XYI‘JJ-&G’T—f}L‘t"yl‘ ..................... XY encoder cable set: - rrrrrrrerrians 1
S 902 MH27E2508 XY{_QII-_7“}Lt\yI~ ........................ XY mOtOr Cable Set ...................... 1
F) IN—=UFN— S123~8126(F. CEAMEECHERERICIUMBIRENRLBYES,
Remarks) For part No.S123-S126, attached form is different according to the region and power supply.
cwmg  |FUREERC EUsHE
Region except EU EUnations
BIR £T
Power supply ALL 1¢ 220V |3¢ 380V
S123 - - 1
S124 - - 1
S125 - 1 1
S126 1 - -
ENIEPLK-E2008H3t B A A RLET o
Yindicates PLK-E2008H common parts. 33 PLK-G2008H



%5l

INDEX-1
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
K14M71324832 +x P33+« S 130 | M90672002 s« P15 4w« H 109 [ MO1111015  ssx P19 wx K 129 | M91701015 w« P9 w« E 154
K14M71725402 s P33 s S 129 7 ok P31 e R 111 | M91111045  wsx P7 s D 112 | M91770015  wsx P17 wss J 119
K14MT0850000 ++ P33+« S 121 | M90804065 «« PS5 «« C 106 [ M91112045 sx P19 wx K 119 | M91802035 4« P9 wx E 142
M800G2SOL w« P27 v P 110 | M90806002 wx P11 ws F 122 | M91116001 sx P19 wx K 117 | M91803022 4« P3 «« B 115
M800G2TEOQ w« P27 v« P 103 | M90806003 wx P19 s K 126 | M91119002 4x P21 wx L 154 | M91807045 i« P5 4« C 103
M818EOTRN s P29 wx Q 122 | M90807003 wix P19 wux K 111 | M91119011  wsx P7 4 D 106 T wx P wx G 136
M90001043 i« P33 4w« S 106 | M90808065 «« P9 w« E 128 | M91129003 4ix P17 wx J 106 | M91808045 i« P7 «« D 118
M90203037 i« P27 v« P 109 | M90814004 +« P21 s« L 105 1 we P19 e K 109 T wx P9 e E 143
M90301017 s« P9« E 139 | M90823050 wix P3 wx B 116 | M91131015  sax P23 s M 111 T ok P17 s J 123
M90301080 i« P7 w« D 110 | M90824002 +« P19 ws K 102 | M91140002 4« P5 4w« C 118 | M91910080 w« P3 «« B 152
M90305064 .+« P9 w« E 117 | M90831050 4« P9 ws E 137 | M91142003 wix P19 v K 121 | M92003015 4« P9« E 151
M90306041 «« P33+« S 110 | M90854045 o P9 wx E 155 | M91143003 s+ P19 v K 105 | M92004015 «« P5 s C 102
M90316050 +« P13 «x G 123 | M90855045 i P19 wx K 127 | M91144003 s+ P19 s K 101 | M92005022 4« P5 s« C 116
1 wx P15« H 115 [ M90859004 v P21 v« L 108 | M91145015 s P19 s K 125 | M92006022 4« P9 «« E 136
M90322063 i« P15« H 101 | M90875045 4 P11 s F 106 | M91183080 s P3 s B 153 | M92075045 s P3 «s B 121
M90329060 s+ P17 wss J 114 | MI0880045 wix P13 wex G 133 | M91207045 s P19 v K 120 ) wx P23 s M 118
M90331060 w+ P7 w« D 153 ) ok P15 s H 116 | M91209001  wex P7 wx D 131 | M93003021 s+ P21 s L 123
M90331065 s P17 v J 120 | M90883080 wx P3 wx B 134 | M91252003 s P9 s E 118 | M93004021 wss P21 ws L 121
M90357037 i« P3 wx B 109 | M90906003 «« P3 w B 131 | M91253003 i P7 e D 139 | M93005098 s« P29 s Q 109
M90358037 wix P11 4 F 123 ) we P3 s B 137 | M91254045 i« P3 4« B 148 | M93009020 s+ P23 ws M 105
M90359037 s P13 1 G 141 | M90920002 wsx P17 ws J 145 | M91276004 +x P29 + Q 106 | M93015021 wx P7 4« D 136
1 v P15« H 108 [ M90922002 4« P11 v« F 113 | M91330004 +x P3 e« B 146 | M93101099  +x P29 «« Q 108
M90361037 wx P3 s B 125 | M90947003 s P17 s J 138 | M91382045 wx P13 s G 127 | M93201099 s P29 s Q 107
M90409037 i« P3 wx B 101 | M90948003 wx P17 s J 107 | M91404017 s P3 4w B 144 | M93301045 4« P9 4w« E 135
1 we P27 s P 112 1 ok P17 s J 115 | M91405017 s P3 wx B 145 | M94001017  wsx P11 4w F 125
M90409041 wx P33 s S 119 T wx P19 e K 112 [ M91505002 v P7 4« D 156 ) we P21 s L 117
M90421050 s P11 ws F 124 | M90971004 s P25 wex N 111 | M91508045 s P17 e J 133 T wx P25 s N 116
1 o P13 s G 143 | M90990002 v P3 s B 130 | M91509003 s+ P19 v K 115 T wx P29 v Q 116
1 wx P15 e H 117 [ M91007045 4w« P7 o« D 146 | M91510003 +x P9 s« E 105 | M94001030 +« P3 «« B 132
1 o P23 s M 132 1 ok P29 ws Q 119 [ M91511003  wex P9 s E 149 | M94002017 s+ P3 s B 119
M90422050 s P29 v Q 125 | M91010089 wx P31 s R 141 ) o P17 o J 109 T wx P13 v+ G 106
M90439037 s+ P33 4+ S 131 | M91012004 s P7 wex D 147 | M91523001 s+ P5 4 C 117 ) wx P23 s« M 101
M90446037 wx P13 s G 129 | M91024099 wx P29 s Q 112 T wx PT e D 101 1 v P23 s M 120
M90455050 s P19 s K 123 | M91035089 wux P29 s Q 102 | M91524001 sk P5 s C 130 | M94003017  wss P13 s G 121
M90503045 i P17 v J 111 | M91049089 s P29 wx Q 101 | M91524002 4x P5 i C 129 | M94003099  wx P25 s N 112
M90504065 s P13 s G 101 | M91051089 s P29 s Q 105 | M91525001 wix P7 e D 122 | M94004017 s P13 5 G 119
1 wx P15 s« H 105 [ M91053020 4« P7 o D 145 1 we P9 s E 131 | M94004098 s P29+ Q 113
1 o P23 ws M 115 1 o P23 s M 123 1 o P19 s K 104 | M94005017 s P13 4 G 124
M90511050 s P13 4w G 114 | M91054004 w« P3 w« B 155 | M91525002 4 P9 s E 107 | M94005037 4« P3 s« B 122
1 o P21 s L 152 1 wx P25 v« N 104 [ M91526001 s P7 4 D 137 ) o P23 s M 102
1 we P29 ws Q 120 1 vk P27 wss P 105 | M91528015 s P9 wx E 101 | M94006017 s+ P23 ws M 126
1 wx P33 ws S 116 1 ok P33 wss S 104 | M91576045 wex P31 v R 138 | M94007017 s+ P13 wx G 103
M90511065 +« P13+« G 108 | M91056004 s P33 wx S 112 | M91600010 s+ PS5 s C 133 | M94008017 s P11 ws F 105
M90512065 s« P23 «« M 108 | M91057004 s P27 s P 101 | M91602046 s P17 s J 139 1 wx P15 s H 118
M90516065 wx P21 v L 151 | M91058004 wsx P21 s L 113 | M91606022 wx P25 v« N 114 | M94010021 ws P11 s F 104
M90518050 wx P15 s H 125 | M91058020 wx P15 4w« H 103 | M91608022 v P11 v F 103 | M94012017 4 P21 s L 120
M90573080 i« P3 w« B 133 | M91059004 .« P3 « B 108 | M91610046 i P17 v J 101 | MO4014017  wss P17 ws J 124
M90604065 w P21 s L 137 1 ok P29 s Q 110 [ M91633001  wx PS5 s G 128 | M94019017  wss P7 e D 151
M90605010 w« P3 w« B 141 | M91067004 «« P3 «« B 105 i we P9 e E 122 T e P21 o L 146
1 o P31 4 R 105 ) ok P29 s Q 117 | M91634001 s P5 s G 131 | M94021017  wsx P15 4 H 107
M90608003 wx P19 s K 130 | M91071004 «« P3 «« B 103 i we P9 v E 127 | M94022017 s+ P15 4« H 120
M90624053 .« P21 s L 144 7 ok P21 s L 125 | M91635001  wx PS5 s G 111 | M94026017 s P7 s D 148
1 o P31 4 R 139 ) wx P27 o P 114 ) we PT e D 121 [ M95001017  wsx P21 4« L 150
M90630050 wx P31 4w R 137 | M91103017 w« P7 4« D 140 7 we P9 e E 140 [ M95002017 s+ P9« E 124
M90672002 s« P13 s G 140 | M91107022 wx PS5 wex C 125 | M91650020 ssx P13 e G 112 T we P11 s F 111

34



%5l

INDEX-2
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
M95002017 wx P13 4« G 125 | MB18A0132 w« P3 w« B 110 | MB18A0477 s P21 v L 107 | MB18A1259 4 P17 s J 108
M95003017 w« P3 w« B 114 | MB18A0150 «« P13 4w« G 126 | MB18A0523 v P21 wx L 148 | MB18A1261 wx P9 s E 113
1 ook P23 o M 128 | MB18A0154 wx P7 s« D 135 | MB18A0551 sk P19 v K 136 | MB18A1263 s P23 s M 104
1 ok P33 S 117 | MB18A0157 wsx P3 wx B 149 | MB18A0555 sk P17 v J 104 | MB18A1265 «« P9« E 121
M95004017 s P21 v L 127 | MB18A0175 wx P17 s« J 130 | MB18A0557 4« P9 e« E 144 | MB18A1293 +«« P9 «« E 138
M95004020 i« P23 i« M 133 | MB18A0180 s« P17 s« J 116 | MB18A0581 sk P5 4w C 107 | MB18A1390 s P23 s M 121
M95005017 wx P15 4w« H 122 | MB18A0181 wx P19 s K 113 | MB18A0582 4« P5 4« C 101 | MB18A1411 s P5 4« C 105
M95006021 w« P13 4w« G 116 | MB18A0187 4« P17 v« J 132 | MB18A0584 4 P3 +«« B 143 | MB18A1412 +«« P7 w« D 116
M95011021 wx P21 v L 138 | MB18A0189 4 P19 s K 122 | MB18A0590 4« P9 4w« E 150 | MB18A1434 .+ P13 s G 131
M95013017  wx P29 v Q 121 | MB18A0190 w« P19 ws K 106 | MB18A0601 4« P13+« G 139 | MB18A1454 .« P9 «« E 120
M95014017 s« P13 v G 128 | MB18A0191 ws P19 4 K 132 1 ok P15 s H 113 | MB18A1476 wx P21 4« L 119
M95031021  +« P23 s+« M 112 | MB18A0192 s+ P17 v« J 103 | MB18A0603 s+ P9 s E 145 | MB18A1477 wx P21 4 L 103
M96002001 w« P21 ws L 130 | MB18A0194 4 P19 4 K 103 | MB18A0611 wx P7 4 D 127 | MB18A1481 wss P23 s M 131
M96002017 wx P31 s R 136 | MB18A0200 i« P13 4w« G 111 | MB18A0621 wix P15 4 H 126 | MB18A1523 s P21 s L 128
M96020021 wx P31 s R 135 | MB18A0211 s P17 s J 117 | MB18A0660 wx P5 i C 122 | MB18A1571 s P21 s L 132
M96030021 w+ P9 s E 130 | MB18A0213 sk P17 wex J 105 | MB18A0661 s P5 4w C 135 ) we P21« L 140
M96031021 i« P7 wx D 143 | MB18A0216 s« P17 ws J 135 | MB18A0662 +x P5 4w C 132 | MB18A1603 s P17 s J 126
M96032021 .+« P9 wx E 109 | MB18A0221 4 P17 s J 118 | MB18A0663 +x P5 s C 121 | MB18A1664 wx P9 w« E 123
M96061021 s P21 v L 143 | MB18A0223 wx P17 wx J 121 | MB18A0664 o P5 s C 124 | MB18A1691 s« P31« R 131
M96101099 w P13 s G 134 | MB18A0231 4 P5 w G 109 | MB18A0665 s+ P5 wx C 123 | MB18A1700 s P19 s K 134
1 wx P15 v« H 114 | MB18A0232 4« P9 o« E 132 | MB18A0688 s P7 4w D 111 | MB18A1702 wx P17 ws J 136
M96201099 wx P13 s G 138 | MB18A0233 «« PS5 ws C 114 | MB18A0700 s P19 v K 124 | MB18A1740 s P17 s J 129
1 wx P15 s« H 111 | MB18A0234 4 PS5 o« G 113 | MB18A0702 s+ P9 4w« E 153 | MB18A1784 4« P9« E 110
M96301099 wx P13 s G 137 | MB18A0251 w« P3 ws B 147 | MB18A0717 s P13 4w G 136 | MB18A1833 w« P7 w« D 108
M97318099 wx P33 4w« S 128 | MB18A0252 ws P23 wx M 107 T wx P15 o H 110 | MB18A1910 s+ P9 s E 152
M97320099 wx P33 4w« S 127 | MB18A0254 «s P9« E 119 T wx P31 s R 110 | MB18A1921 s P21 4w L 155
M97340099 wx P29 s Q 114 | MB18A0256 w« P9 ws E 125 | MB18A0725 i P9 s E 102 | MB18A1950 wx P23 v M 125
M97343099 i P15« H 119 | MB18A0257 w« P9 ws E 148 | MB18A0740 4 P5 s C 110 | MB18A2138 s P17 s J 113
M97344099 i P13 s G 142 | MB18A0259 w« P9 ws E 114 | MB18A0742 4w P7 s D 130 | MB18A2180 s P17 s J 137
M97349099 i P33 4w« S 125 | MB18A0261 w« P9 s E 112 | MB18A0750 wix P15 4 H 123 | MB18A2194 s P19 s K 118
M98005017 wx P9 wx E 103 | MB18A0262 «« P9 w« E 126 | MB18A0751 s P23 s M 119 | MB18A2411 s P5 4« C 105
M98006017 wx P3 wx B 156 | MB18A0263 «« P23 ws M 127 | MB18A0757 s« P7 s D 115 | MB18A2476 s+« P3 w« B 112
M98014021 i« P7 w« D 107 | MB18A0265 «« P9 w« E 115 | MB18A0784 i P9 wx E 157 | MB18A2477 s P21 s L 102
MA10A1613 o« P31 s R 115 | MB18A0274 w« P9 ws E 129 | MB18A0802 wx P13+ G 120 | MB18A2601 wx P13 v G 135
MA20A0257 s+ P21 s L 110 | MB18A0275 4 P9 e« E 158 | MB18A0803 i+ P19 ws K 108 1 we P15 s H 121
MA20A8571 s P29 s Q 103 | MB18A0284 4 P9 ws E 133 | MB18A0830 w P3 wx B 142 | MB18A2603 ws P19 s K 114
1 wx P33« S 120 | MB18A0287 i« P9 i E 134 | MB18A0833 s P7 4w D 123 | MB18A2740 w« P7 «« D 138
MA20A9571 s P29 s Q 124 | MB18A0293 wx P9 s E 146 | MB18A0912 wx P9 s E 106 | MB18A2742 s P23 v« M 103
MA21P0454 .o P21 s L 136 | MB18A0325 w« P7 s D 117 | MB18A0914 4w P7 s D 103 | MB18A2910 wx P9 wx E 147
MA21P0750 s« P13 4w« G 104 | MB18A0327 s« P7 s« D 105 | MB18A0921 wx P21 v L 156 | MB18A3138 4 P17 s J 110
MA30A0422 s P13 s G 132 | MB18A0350 w« P7 s« D 102 | MB18A0950 wx P23 wx M 109 | MB18A3180 4« P5 s C 127
MA30A0571 s P31 v R 142 | MB18A0352 wx P19 s K 135 | MB18A0955 s P7 s D 114 | MB18A3192 ws P19 ws K 131
MA30A0758 +« P21« L 126 | MB18A0390 w P21 wx L 141 | MB18A0973 s+ P9 s E 116 | MB18A3477 wx P11 4 F 107
MA35A1781 s P21« L 134 | MB18A0411 4w PS5 4« G 105 | MB18A0980 s+ P11 s F 112 | MB18A3603 wx P15 wx H 112
MA35A6758 i P21 v L 139 | MB18A0412 4« PS5 4« C 104 | MB18A1101 4 P31 4« R 104 | MB18A3691 4 P31 .« R 133
MA45A5758 o P21 s L 153 | MB18A0434 .+ P23 v« M 114 | MB18A1154 4 P13 s G 117 | MB18A3740 4« P7 4w« D 119
MBO02A0608 i« P31 v« R 113 | MB18A0450 ws P7 4« D 126 | MB18A1157 s P13 4w G 102 | MB18A4180 wx P17 ws J 112
MBO02A1608 i« P31 s R 112 | MB18A0451 ws P7 4« D 125 | MB18A1187 wx P17 v J 134 | MB18A4339 4w P5 s C 119
MB18A0101 w« P3 w« B 140 | MB18A0452 w« P7 4« D 120 | MB18A1191 4 P19 v K 133 | MB18A4454 1 P23 s« M 116
MB18A0120 w« P7 w« D 133 | MB18A0454 +« P7 4« D 113 | MB18A1194 4 P19 v K 116 | MB18A4601 4 P21 s L 116
MB18A0121 wx P7 wx D 129 | MB18A0456 +« PS5 4« C 112 | MB18A1196 4 P19 v K 110 | MB18A4603 4« P13 s G 113
MB18A0123 w« P7 w« D 128 | MB18A0458 4 P21 s L 111 | MB18A1213 wix P17 wx J 131 | MB18A4910 ws P9« E 111
1 we P31 4w R 102 | MB18A0461 +x P9« E 141 | MB18A1216 ws P11 s F 119 | MB18A4920 i« P21« L 104
MB18A0128 i« P5 wx C 126 | MB18A0462 +« P9 w« E 156 | MB18A1254 4w« P9 4w« E 108 | MB18A5192 4 P19 s K 128
1 we P31 s R 101 | MB18A0476 + P19 s K 107 | MB18A1257 s P17 s J 128 | MB18A5454 s P23 4x M 106
35 PLK-G2008H



%5l

INDEX-3
M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-b A=Y Fig M@m1-r A=Y Fig BEma-t A=Y Fig
Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No. Parts No. Page No.
MB18A5603 i« P13 4w« G 115 | MB18M9601 wx P13 s« G 107 | MF10A0555 sk P17 s J 142 | MM11A0245 ws P17 s J 141
MB18A6454 +«« P5 w« C 134 | MB45A0767 +« P21 ws L 129 | MF20A0130 s P33 s« S 107 | MM11A0702 wx P17 s J 140
MB18A7339 w« P5 w« C 120 | MB60A0201 w« P33 «« S 109 | MF90A0976 4« P31 4 R 119 | MSO1A0361 «« P3 «« B 135
MB18A7454 .« P5 w« C 137 | MB60A0366 ++« P27 «« P 102 | MG30A0740 4« P5 4« C 138 | MSO1A1976 w« P31« R 118
MB18A8454 .« P7 «« D 134 | MB60A0419 s P31« R 103 | MH10A0484 . P25 s N 107 | MS02A0479 «s P31« R 124
MB18A9339 .+« P3 w« B 102 | MB60A0420 ++« P33 «« S 111 | MH10A0602 s P25 v« N 118 | MS02A0976 e+ P31 4w« R 122
MB18A9454 .« P7 w« D 124 | MB60A0560 s P31« R 140 | MH10A0734 o P31 s« R 129 | MS02A1976 «« P31« R 121
MB18B0339 w« P11 4w« F 117 | MB60A0750 s+ P3 s« B 120 | MH10AOFSW s P31 v« R 109 | MS02A2456 s« P21 wx L 124
MB18B0454 .« P15 s« H 104 | MB60A1620 +« P33 «« S 113 | MH10A2508 4« P33 v« S 123 | MS02A2976 «« P31« R 120
MB18B1339 w« P11 4w« F 116 | MB60A2352 ws P27 4w« P 104 | MH10A2FUS 4« P31 4 R 107 | MSO5A0976 e« P31 4w« R 117
MB18B1601 «« P3 «« B 118 | MB60A2620 +« P33 «« S 114 | MH10A3FUS 4w« P31 4w« R 106 | MSO5A1976 «« P31« R 116
MB18B2454 .+« P17 e J 122 | MB60A5780 s P27 v« P 116 | MH10EO193 s« P31 4« R 108 | MSO6A0567 s+« P31 4« R 130
MB18B2601 wx P11 s F 114 | MB60A6780 s« P27 w« P 117 | MH10E5508 s P33 wx S 901 | MS10A0192 i« P3 w« B 139
MB18B3601 i« P21 s L 112 | MB61A0650 s« P3 s+« B 136 | MH27A1508 i P33+ S 124 | MS10A0976 s+« P31 s R 123
MB18B4454 . P13 s G 105 | MB61A5601 w« P33 4w« S 118 | MH27E2484 4 P25 4« N 115 | MS10A1456 w« P3 w« B 117
MB18B4601 i« P21 s L 109 | MB62A0757 s« P29 ws Q 111 | MH27E2508 s P33 wx S 902 | MS10A1976 s+« P31 v« R 126
MB18B5454 s« P13 s G 110 | MB62A0767 s« P21 s L 135 | MH28A0337 s P3 wx B 154 | MS10A2976 s+« P31 wx R 127
MB18B5601 i« P21 s L 114 | MB62A0921 wx P23 «s M 124 | MH28A0339 i P3 wx B 123 | MS13A0758 s« P21 s L 149
MB18B6601 wx P15« H 106 | MB62A0975 w« P23 w« M 113 | MH28A0407 i P21 v L 115 | MS13A2454 s P21 s L 147
MB18B7601 w« P7 w« D 142 | ME10AO154 w« P7 s D 152 | MH28A0408 o P25 s N 113 | MS14A0553 s P17 s J 143
MB18B8601 w« P7 wx D 141 | MET10AO705 s P7 s« D 149 | MH28A0454 o P23 s M 117 | MS14E0180 s P17 wx J 904
MB18C0601 s« P13 s G 109 | MET10A3601 s P11 s F 121 | MH28A0455 s P23 v M 122 | MT60A0802 s P17 s J 102
MB18C1601 s P13 4s G 122 | ME10E0484 4 P25 w« N 110 | MH28A0477 s P21 ws L 101
MB18C2601 s P11 4 F 102 | ME18A0160 wx P11 v F 120 | MH28A0484 s P25 s N 101
MB18C3601 s P11 4 F 118 | ME18A0230 4 P5 4w« C 108 | MH28A0508 +x P29 ws Q 115
MB18E0131 s P33 4+ S 105 | ME18A0300 4 P7 4w D 154 | MH28A0601 s P27 v P 106
MB18E0138 s P17 wss J 901 | ME18A0339 wix P11 wex F 108 | MH28A0621 s P11 v F 110
MB18E0139 s+ P3 4w B 111 | ME18A0408 ik P25 w« N 117 | MH28A0742 .+« P3 ws B 107
MB18E0155 s+ P19 s K 901 | ME18A0454 ik P7 4w D 155 | MH28A0752 s P27 v P 107
MB18E0190 s P19 s K 902 ) wx P23 v« M 110 [ MH28A0770 s+ P29 4« Q 118
MB18E0199 s P13 4+ G 903 | ME18A0572 wix P7 wx D 150 | MH28A0777 wsx P33 s S 122
MB18E0406 s+ P25+« N 108 | ME18A0740 4 P3 w« B 151 | MH28A0802 .+« P3 w« B 113
MB18E0436 s+ P15 4+ H 124 | ME18A0756 4« P7 4w« D 109 | MH28A0849 . P3 «w« B 104
MB18E0450 s+ P7 s D 901 | ME18A0780 wx P3 s B 150 | MH28A0880 .+« P3 s B 106
MB18E0682 w+ P5 s C 902 | ME18A0950 4 P7 w D 144 | MH28A0910 s P17 s J 127
MB18E0776 4+ P33 4+ S 103 | ME18A0955 4« P7 4w D 104 | MH28A0957 e+ P21 4w L 118
MB18E0778 s P21 ws L 142 | ME18A0957 v P21 v« L 106 | MH28A1339 .+ P3 w« B 124
MB18E0781 s+ P21 4 L 145 | ME18A0982 v P11 wx F 115 | MH28A1484 i P25 ws N 102
MB18E0982 s P11 4 F 903 | ME18A1339 wix P13 wx G 130 | MH28A1508 4+ P29 ws Q 104
MB18E1180 s+ P17 s J 903 | ME18A1572 wex P7 wx D 132 | MH28A1601 s P27 e P 111
MB18E1717 s+ P15 4s H 902 | ME18E1230 4« P5 4« C 901 | MH28A2339 s P27 v P 113
MB18E1776 s+ P33 4+ S 101 | ME28A0257 wix P23 v M 130 | MH28A2508 s P25 ws N 109
MB18E2776 w« P33« S 102 | ME28A0390 s P21 o L 131 | MH28A2601 s P27 1 P 115
MB18E8434 .« P13 s G 902 | ME28A0470 o P3 i B 128 | MH28A3339 s P25 1 N 103
MB18E8501 s« P13 ws G 118 | ME28A0691 wx P31 wex R 132 | MH28A3508 s P33 wx S 126
MB18E9501 s« P11 s F 101 | ME28A0797 wx P3 s B 129 | MH28A3601 s P25« N 106
MB18F0434 .« P11 4 F 901 | ME28A0920 v P21 v L 122 | MH28A4339 s P3 s B 138
MB18F0501 s« P11 s F 109 | ME28A1272 wx P23 v M 129 | MH28A4508 s P29 e Q 123
MB18F1434 w« P11 s F 902 | ME28A1691 s P31 wx R 134 | MH28A4601 s P25« N 105
MB18F1501 s« P15 s H 102 | ME28E0339 wx P3 s B 126 | MH28A5601 s P27 ws P 108
MB18F2434 .« P15 s H 901 | ME28E1339 s P3 4w B 127 | MH28E0434 s P17 s J 902
MB18F2501 w« P9 ws« E 104 | ME40A0963 v P33 wx S 115 | MH40A0352 s P17 s J 144
MB18F3434 .« P9 «« E 901 | MFOOA0608 4 P31« R 114 | MH50E0848 s P21 4w L 133
MB18F3501 s P17 wss J 125 | MFO6A1620 wix P33 wex S 108 | MH50E1848 s P21 e L 157
MB18F4434 .« P13 ws G 901 | MF10A0149 s P31 v R 128 | MM10A1479 s P31 . R 125

36



PLK-G2008H



EETI_NRAEH
BEOADEETRAESE

PEBIMIRE AR fERIE LY T488-0052 BAIEEIRMET FHETTH 2039-1
REREEFES (0561)51-1231  KERFAXES (0561)51-1212

COEMRMIE. BEYELITHBREEET HIENHYFET D TI T RIS, 2021 € 04 A fER
Contents subject to change without notice. Printed in Japan, Apr. 2021



